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You are looking at our 2017 annual report. It will 
give you an idea of some of the many results we 
have achieved within research, prevention and 
patient support.

In our daily affairs, not many of us give a thought 
to the many advances being made every day in the 
cancer area. 

But a great deal is happening right now. New meth-
ods and novel therapies are constantly cropping up 
in Danish cancer research, ensuring gentler treat-
ment and increasing the cancer survival rate.

We should all be proud of this as the efforts in-
vested by the Danish Cancer Society have a major 
impact. To give an example, the Danish Cancer 
Society’s research maintains its international top 
position and we have initiated many important 
research projects at hospitals and universities in 
recent years.

Every little step matters. Every krone helps. We still 
urgently need money for research and prevention 
and to help the people afflicted with cancer. 

Because the number of cancer patients will increase 
in the years to come. The great increase is mainly 
related to the rising population of Denmark and our 
increasing average lifespan. The older we get, the 
greater the risk of developing cancer. Fortunate-
ly, the cancer survival rate is also improving. For 
this reason, we need research into how to combat 
sequelae.

Smoke-free future
Though the prospects are bright, there is certain-
ly also cause for concern as more young people 
between 16 and 24 are smoking today than four 
years ago. This gloomy trend shows that it is time 
to get the entire society to stand together and help 
achieve the goal that no children and young people 
should smoke and that only five percent of adults 
are smoking by 2030.

This requires us grown-ups to be role models for 
children and young people. And it requires legis-
lation. Today, you are allowed to smoke anywhere 
unless otherwise prohibited. Given our ambition 

of eliminating smoking among children and young 
people by 2030, we may need to change the logics 
and prohibit smoking unless it is allowed.

Cancer patients’ experiences
In 2017, we gauged how cancer patients in 2016 
perceived their process from the initial symptoms 
until they had completed their therapy. The survey 
generally indicates improvements in many areas.

This is gratifying because it means that all the work 
performed by volunteers in local units and the 
regional committees has been fruitful. 

However, the study also shows that some impor-
tant areas are in need of attention by the regions 
and at hospitals. For instance, it turns out that 
more than 70% of the patients that require help to 
handle anxiety, gloom and worries do not receive 
this help in the healthcare system. That will just 
not do.

This year, the scheme that introduces care-manag-
ing doctors at all of Denmark’s cancer departments 
will be realised. The care-managing doctor will 
ensure continuity and coherence in a cancer treat-
ment pathway that is often highly complex.

But already now, before the scheme is rolled out, 
our study shows that 66% of the cancer patients 
have experienced a clear medical responsibility 
comparable to the care-managing doctor.

This is very satisfying because it fully validates the 
ideas we developed concerning the care-managing 
doctor together with the Danish Association of 
Senior Hospital Physicians, Yngre Læger (Young 
Doctors), Danish Patients and Danish Regions.

Relatives
The survey did not look into the situation for 
relatives. But we know that being the relative of a 
cancer patient is tough. This is why one of our ma-
jor action areas in 2018 will be to focus on relatives 
and their conditions in the healthcare system. If 
they are not given the right support and knowledge 
about how they can help and what they should be 
aware of, relatives may end up succumbing to the 
pressure and becoming ill themselves. 

It is worth it
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We must ensure far better conditions for support-
ing relatives. This effort will require the help of our 
committed volunteers in the regional committees 
and local units.

Thanks, volunteers!
I would like to extend a special thanks to our more 
than 47,000 volunteers who in their own sepa-
rate ways contribute greatly to the cancer cause. 
Without all the volunteers working to fight cancer, 
we would not be where we are today.

We are very pleased to present the 2017 annual 
report. It is my last annual report, as Jesper Fisker 
will take over the helm on 1 June.

I am confident that 2018 will also be an excellent 
year for the cancer cause, because there are so 
many of us – volunteers and employees – making 
an effort every day to bring us one step closer to 
reducing the number of cancer cases, increasing the 
survival rate and ensuring that more people lead 
better lives after cancer.

Enjoy your reading!
Every little step matters. 
Every krone helps. We still 
urgently need money for 
research and prevention 
and to help people affected 
by cancer.
Leif	Vestergaard	Pedersen,		
Managing	director

 ’’

FOREWORD
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The	Danish	Cancer	Society’s	vision	
is	a	life	without	cancer.	This	is	why	
the	Society	is	working	to
	
•	reduce	the	number	of	cancer	cases	
•	increase	the	cancer	survival	rate	
•	improve	life	with	cancer	

Foundation - What we’re building on
The Danish Cancer Society is a disease-combating 
association. The Danish Cancer Society works to be 
a voice for cancer sufferers. Through research, pre-
vention and patient support, the Society fights to 
minimise the number of cancer cases, increase the 
number of cancer survivors and optimise conditions 
for cancer sufferers and their relatives to ensure 
the best life possible after cancer.

The Danish Cancer Society’s activities are based 
on the strongest pool of knowledge available, a 
common set of values, a common ethical basis and 
popular support. Volunteering and financial support 
from the Danish population are the prerequisite for 
the Danish Cancer Society’s research, prevention 
and patient support activities. Only a small portion 
of the Society’s work is funded by the government 
in the form of public pools and lottery funds.

The Danish Cancer Society is a democratic associa-
tion based on membership and volunteering. 

Goals towards 2020
The Danish Cancer Society has described five stra-
tegic goals for the cancer cause and the Society’s 
work towards 2020:

Coherence
Cancer patients must experience coherence and 
unrivalled quality in their cancer-treatment process 
as well as responsibility in all aspects of the care 
pathway.

This means
 •  that no cancer patients slip through the cracks 

during the process.
 •  that cancer patients must benefit from quality 

improvements.
 •   that cancer patients and relatives must experience 

that their individual needs are being actively met.

Everyone
Everyone’s risk of cancer must be reduced and 
everyone must benefit from the best treatment 
results – a particular boost is required for poorly 
performing groups and areas.

This means
 •  that our efforts must be individually organised 

to ensure that everyone gets the best possible 
results.

 •  that no matter where in Denmark you live, you 
must have access to the best results.

 •  that cancer patients suffering from other diseases 
and illnesses must receive qualified treatment
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Action
Knowledge about prevention and treatment of can-
cer must be translated into notable improvements.

This means
 •  that the time it takes for new knowledge to be 

put into action must be reduced
 •  that knowledge about cancer prevention must be 

implemented

A good life
People suffering from cancer should be able to lead 
a fulfilling daily life.

This means
 •  that cancer patients and relatives must be offered 

the best possible framework and conditions for 
personally being able to lead a good, active life.

 •  that cancer patients and relatives must be given 
support and help when needed.

 •  that cancer patients must be given professional 
help to mitigate sequelae.

 •  that the necessary knowledge about how daily life 
is perceived must be obtained.

Effective research
This means
 •  that each year, the Danish Cancer Society 

provides financial support to the best Danish 
cancer research projects and documents that the 
results receive international recognition.

 •  that the Danish Cancer Society’s own research 
department generates results that are 
internationally recognised and which contribute to 
a strong research climate in Denmark.

 •  that the Danish Cancer Society supports and 
actively promotes the collection of research-
based knowledge in areas where cancer patients 
need particular action, including knowledge about 
how to organise the cancer treatment process so 
that it is as effective as possible. 

 •  that the Danish Cancer Society generally contrib-
utes to promoting cancer research in Denmark. 

Value process leading up to  
new 2025 goals

The Danish Cancer Society is intensely focused on 
achieving the Society’s 2020 goals. But the Society 
has already launched a value process before devel-
oping the Danish Cancer Society’s 2025 goals.

Internal and external stakeholders have been invited 
to identify new values to support the strategic 
reference points that will help improve and support 
the Danish Cancer Society’s strategic considera-
tions and goals towards 2025.
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The thousands of volunteers play a key role in the 
Society’s vision of a life without cancer. Volunteers 
help cancer sufferers and relatives, are engaged in 
policymaking, raising funds, communicating preven-
tion messages to the general public and, not least, 
ensuring strong local embedment. 

Because so many are working together and contrib-
uting to the cancer cause, we see new advances in 
the cancer area every year. Advances that benefit 
patients and relatives.

Different volunteer tasks
The variety of volunteer tasks almost matches 
the number of volunteers. If you travel around 
Denmark, you can meet Lone who is the chair 
of a local unit, Peter who chairs a Relay for Life 
event, Jette who works in an IGEN thrift shop, or 
Niels who is involved in a group for male cancer 
patients. And this is just a small selection of the 
many tasks performed by volunteers on a daily 
basis. 

More volunteers
This is why it is very positive to see the number of 
volunteers increase year by year: In 2017, more 
than 47,000 people volunteered for the Danish 
Cancer Society to an extent corresponding to 974 
full-time positions. 

That is 264 more full-time positions than the 
number of employees at the Danish Cancer Society 
which had 710 full-time employees in 2017. The 
number of hours invested by volunteers is up about 
129% since 2009. 

Among the areas with the largest growth in the 
number of volunteers is Relay for Life. In 2017, 
thousands of volunteers once again put in work to 
organise relay events. 

When the first relay event started in Holbæk in 
2006, 87 volunteers were involved in Relay for Life. 
In 2017, almost 4,300 volunteers organised the 66 
relay events that were held. In 2018, it is expect-
ed that relay events will be held in 78–80 Danish 
towns and cities.

47,000 volunteers joining 
together to fight cancer
At the Danish Cancer Society, many people are working to combat cancer every 
day. In fact, more than 47,000 people volunteered for the Danish Cancer Society 
in 2017. This equates to 974 full-time positions.

Did you know that…

•	 	as	a	member	of	the	
Danish	Cancer	Society	
you	are	also	a	member	
of	the	local	unit	in	
your	municipality?

•	 	all	IGEN	shops	are	now	
on	Facebook	where	
you	can	find	offers	and	
news	about	quality	
second-hand	prod-
ucts?

•	 	most	local	units	and	
Relay	for	Life	are	also	
on	Facebook?

•	 	you	can	find	much	
more	information	
about	volunteering	at	
frivillig.dk?
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Capital 
Albertslund 
Allerød 
Ballerup 
Bornholm 
Brøndby 
Dragør 
Egedal 
Fredensborg 
Frederiksberg 
Frederikssund 
Furesø
Gentofte 
Gladsaxe 
Glostrup 
Gribskov 

Halsnæs 
Helsingør 
Herlev 
Hillerød 
Hvidovre 
Høje-Taastrup 
Hørsholm 
Ishøj og Vallensbæk 
Copenhagen
Lyngby
Lyngby-Taarbæk 
Nørrebro
Rudersdal 
Rødovre 
Rønne
Tårnby 

North Jutland
Brønderslev 
Dronninglund
Frederikshavn
Fjerritslev 
Hals 
Hjørring
Hobro 
Jammerbugt 
Læsø 
Mariagerfjord 
Mors

Morsø 
Nibe
Nykøbing-Mors
Rebild 
Sejlflod 
Sindal 
Thisted
Vesthimmerland 
Aalborg 
Aars

Bjerringbro
Brabrand
Favrskov
Grenå 
Hadsten
Hedensted 
Herning 
Holmsland 
Holstebro 
Horsens 
Ikast-Brande 
Juelsminde 
Lemvig 
Norddjurs 
Odder 

Randers 
Ringkøbing 
Samsø 
Silkeborg 
Skanderborg 
Skive 
Skjern 
Struer 
Syddjurs 
Tarm
Tarm-Skjern-Videbæk
Tirstrup
Tørring-Uldum  
Viborg 
Aarhus 

Central Jutland

Volunteering at the  
Danish Cancer Society

Southern Denmark  
Assens
Billund 
Esbjerg 
Fredericia 
Faaborg-Midtfyn 
Gørding
Haderslev 
Kerteminde 
Kolding
Langeland 
Middelfart 
Nordfyn 
Nyborg 

Odense
Ribe
Sdr. Nærå
Skærbæk
Svendborg 
Sønderborg 
Tønder
Varde 
Vejen 
Vejle 
Vojens
Ærø 
Aabenraa

Local units

Relay for Life

IGEN shop

Counselling offers

Zealand 
Faxe 
Greve 
Guldborgsund 
Haslev
Holbæk 
Kalundborg 
Køge
Lejre 
Lolland
Maribo 
Nykøbing Falster
Nykøbing Sjælland
Næstved 
Odsherred
Ringsted 
Roskilde
Skælskør 
Slagelse 
Solrød
Sorø
Stevns  
Tølløse
Virum
Vordingborg
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What is cancer?

Cancer is not one, but many different diseases. 
There are more than 200 types of cancer which are 
named after the part of the body where they occur, 
such as lung cancer or breast cancer. Each type 
of cancer has its own unique characteristics with 
respect to risk factors, age, gender, dissemination, 
treatment and survival.

Cancer is a disease that occurs if the cells in part of 
your body start dividing relentlessly for no purpose.

All body cells contain hereditary material that con-
trols cellular activity. Normal cells can develop into 
cancer cells if the hereditary material is damaged, 
i.e. mutates.

The body is made up of billions of cells and new 
ones are constantly being formed to replace 
those that are destroyed or worn out. This is how 
wounds heal and blood and mucous membranes are 

restored, enabling the organism to repair itself and 
grow. The entire process is carefully controlled by 
the body’s hereditary cellular building blocks: genes.

The cells in a cancer tumour are not normal. The 
cells divide relentlessly to form a tumour. The cell’s 
genes are also subject to a more serious error. 
Whereas normal cells commit suicide if they are 
sick, cancer cells continue to live and divide into 
new cancer cells.

If unstopped, they spread to nearby organs. When 
the cells break through the surrounding tissue, this 
is called cancer.

If cancer cells reach the bloodstream and lymphatic 
system, the cancer can travel further in the body 
and spread to entirely other organs. Cells dislodged 
from the original tumour are called metastases.

Development	of	cancer	–	from	mutation	to	tumour
The drawing illustrates how cancer such as cervical or intestinal cancer can occur.  
The disease starts with some cells undergoing a genetic change.

The change causes them to divide too quickly, eventually becoming increasingly  
abnormal in terms of both growth and appearance. 

After a while, the cancer may grow out into the tissue and come in contact with the 
bloodstream or lymphatic system through which it can be conveyed and thus spread 
to other parts of the body.

Hormonal therapy



Causes of cancer

Cancer has many causes. It is often due to 
an interplay of lifestyle, environment and 
hereditary conditions. Smoking, alcohol, 
being overweight and the sun’s UV rays are 
possible causes. 

Carcinogenic substances in the workplace 
also affect the development of cancer. 

You can also be genetically predisposed to 
develop cancer, and biological factors such 
as certain hormones may be a factor.

Every day, scientists learn more about what 
we can do to minimise our risk of getting 
cancer. 
 

With the knowledge available today, 
15,000 new cancer cases can be prevent-
ed in Denmark every year. This equals more 
than four out of ten new cases of cancer.

STATISTICS

Calculations per-

formed by the 

Danish Cancer 

Society based  

on Parkin DM, et  

al. Br J Cancer, 

2011
0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

Hormonal therapy

Lack of breastfeeding

No.	of	cases

Physical inactivity

Radioactive radiation

Infections

UV radiation

Occupation
Alcohol

Obesity Diet
Tobacco

0.5% 0.9% 1.0%
1.8%

3.1%
3.5% 3.7% 4.0%

5.5%

9.4%

19.4%

Estimated number of cancer cases in 2012 attributable to the different risk factors
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Men Women Total

No. of new cases in 2015 

18,684
Cancer deaths in 2015

7,302
No. of women living  
with the diagnosis  
at the end of 2015

160,683
Percentage of women 
who survived their 
cancer diagnosis for at 
least one  
year 80%*
Percentage of women 
who survived their 
cancer diagnosis for at 
least five  
years  
 63%*

No. of new cases in 2015 

38,481
Cancer deaths in 2015

15,444
No. of people living with 
the diagnosis at the end 
of 2015 

284,971

No. of new cases in 2015 

19,797
Cancer deaths in 2015

8,142
No. of men living  
with the diagnosis  
at the end of 2015

124,288
Percentage of men who 
survived their cancer 
diagnosis for at least  
one year  
 78%*
Percentage of men who 
survived their cancer 
diagnosis for at least  
five years  
 60%*

Cancer facts

*  Based on cancer patients  
diagnosed 2011-2015
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Women

STATISTICS

Men 15 år
30 år

45 år

60 år

75 år

Risikoen for kræft stiger med alderen
Ud af 100.000 i aldersgruppen får så mange kræft pr. år:

om året:

2.120
om året:

1.206
om året:

452
om året:

139
om året:

26

15 år 30 år

45 år

60 år

75 år

om året:

3.185
om året:

1.400
om året:

251
om året:

90
om året:

30

Tallene viser, hvor mange ud af 100.000 i aldersgruppen der får kræft 
om året i Danmark. Baseret på incidens 2010-14.
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Risikoen for kræft stiger med alderen
Ud af 100.000 i aldersgruppen får så mange kræft pr. år:
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45 år

60 år
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Tallene viser, hvor mange ud af 100.000 i aldersgruppen der får kræft 
om året i Danmark. Baseret på incidens 2010-14.

A year 

3,219

A year 

2,182

A year 

1,456

A year 

1,228
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Risikoen for kræft stiger med alderen
Ud af 100.000 i aldersgruppen får så mange kræft pr. år:

om året:

2.120
om året:

1.206
om året:

452
om året:

139
om året:

26

15 år 30 år

45 år

60 år

75 år

om året:

3.185
om året:

1.400
om året:

251
om året:

90
om året:

30

Tallene viser, hvor mange ud af 100.000 i aldersgruppen der får kræft 
om året i Danmark. Baseret på incidens 2010-14.

The risk of  
cancer increases 
with age
The	figures	show	how	many	
per	100,000	in	the	age	
group	get	cancer	every	
year	in	Denmark.	Based	on	
incidence	2011–2015.

(per	100,000)

(per	100,000)



Improvement in one-year survival rate in men:
All cancers, excluding other skin cancer, men

Improvement in five-year survival rate in men:
All cancers, excluding other skin cancer, men

Sweden

Norway

Finland

Denmark

Sweden

Norway

Finland

Denmark

   65%      70%           75%                80%                          85%   

45%  50%  55%     60%         65%                    70%             

Survival-rate 
improvement  
from 2001–2005  
to 2006–2010 

Survival-rate 
improvement  
from 2006-2010  
to 2011-2015

48%
2005

62%
2005

58%
2005

64%
2005

57%
2010

64%
2010

65%
2010

68%
2010

60%
2015

65%
2015

67%
2015

69%
2015

80%
2005

83%
2010

84%
2015
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75%
2005

77%
2005

67%
2005

79%
2010

78%
2010

74%
2010

82%
2015

80%
2015

78%
2015

Cancer  
survival on  
the increase
Denmark has seen the biggest 
improvement in terms of the sur-
vival rate after cancer but still lags 
behind the other Nordic countries.

The longer  
the arrow, the  

higher the increase

The	diagram	shows	how	many		
survive	cancer.	The	arrows	show	

the	improvement	in	one-year		
and	five-year	survival		

rates,	respectively.



Improvement in five-year survival rate in women:
All cancers, excluding other skin cancer, women

Sweden

Norway

Finland

Denmark

 55%        60%                         65%                                  70%       

Sweden

Norway

Finland

Denmark 

 70%           75%           80% 85% 

Improvement in one-year survival rate in women:
All cancers, excluding other skin cancer, women

STATISTICS

Survival-rate 
improvement  
from 2001-2005  
to 2006-2010 

Survival-rate 
improvement  
from 2006-2010  
to 2011-2015

55%
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64%
2005

61%
2005

63%
2005

60%
2010
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2010
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2010
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63%
2015
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2015
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2015
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2015

71%
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2005
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75%
2010

81%
2010

79%
2010
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2015

83%
2015

82%
2015

83%
2015
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The 5most common types of  
cancer in the Danish population

The 5cancers that most  
Danes die from

Men

Women

Total, men and women

1 Prostate  4,534
2 Lung (including trachea) 2,304
3 Colon 1,978
4 Bladder and other urinary organs 1,549
5 Rectum and anal 1,131

1 Breast 4,682
2 Lung (including trachea) 2,333
3 Colon 1,862
4 Melanoma 1,275
5 Brain and central nervous system 974

1 Breast 4,720
2 Lung (including trachea) 4,637
3 Prostate  4,534
4 Colon 3,840
5 Melanoma 2,320

(No.	of	new	cases	in	2015) (No.	of	new	cases	in	2015)

Men

Women

Total, men and women

1 Lung 1,788
2 Breast 1,069
3 Colon 670
4 Pancreas 480
5 Uterus, uterine tube, etc. 368

  

1 Lung 1,894
2 Prostate 1,170
3 Colon 666
4 Pancreas 481
5 Bladder and other urinary organs 407

1 Lung cancer 3,682
2 Colon 1,336
3 Prostate 1,170
4 Breast 1,069
5 Pancreas 961

16 Danish Cancer Society  2017 ANNUAL REPORT
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20 years 
ago

11,588
a year

20 years 
ago

12,629
a year

No. of new cancer cases per year 

No. of cancer deaths per year

No. of new cancer cases per year 

No. of cancer deaths per year

The 5cancers that most  
Danes die from

1 Lung 1,788
2 Breast 1,069
3 Colon 670
4 Pancreas 480
5 Uterus, uterine tube, etc. 368

  

A projection of the number of cancer cases in men 
until 2033 show that we will see an increase of 
6,423 cases a year. This corresponds to 33.6%, 
up from 19,126 in 2011–2015 to 25,549 annual 
cases in 2033.
 
For women, we will see an increase of 4,619 annu-
al cases, corresponding to 25.5%, up from 18,096 
in 2011–2015 to 22,715 annual cases in 2033.
 

97% of this sharp increase is due to population 
growth in Denmark and an increase in average life 
expectancy. And the older we get, the greater the 
risk of developing cancer.
 
The projection also shows that the cancer mortal-
ity rate will stagnate. This means that the risk of 
dying of cancer is declining.

Calculations performed at the Danish Cancer
Society based on NORDCAN.

More get cancer, but fewer die from their cancer disease

Today

19,126
a year

Today

18,096
a year

In 20 years

25,549
a year In 20 years

22,715
a year

7,856 7,578 7,394 7,5108,143
9,827

STATISTICS

No. of new cancer cases/
deaths per year

No. of new cancer cases/
deaths per year

WomenMen
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Cancer in Europe
Cancer is a global problem and there is great var-
iation between the countries in the world when it 
comes to the risk of being diagnosed with a cancer 
disease and dying from cancer.

The cancer incidence per capita is highest in the 
developed countries (Australia, North America and 
Europe) where more and more grow older, but 
there is also great variation within Europe in terms 
of the risk of contracting cancer and dying from 
the disease.

It is expected in Europe that more than 3.9 million 
people will be diagnosed with cancer in 2018, and 
1.9 million are expected to die from cancer. 

In 2018, among the 40 countries in Europe, Den-
mark is expected to be the country with the fourth 
highest cancer risk and is ranked 16th in terms of 
risk of dying from cancer. 

Underlying the figures are major differences in the 
cancers that are most prevalent, though all types 
of cancer can develop anywhere. The risk and vari-
ation are slightly higher among men than women.

This is particularly useful knowledge for identifying 
the causes of cancer diseases and it facilitates the 
prevention, diagnosis and treatment of patients in 
time.

Tobacco is the largest cause of cancer
Globally, tobacco in all its forms is the single most 
frequent cause of cancer. Other lifestyle factors 
such as obesity, diet, alcohol, physical inactivity 
and infections are things that we can influence 
already today – as described in the European Code 
Against Cancer. Because if we follow the actions 
set out in the Code, we can prevent more than 
40% of the future cancer cases.

Sources: Incidence and mortality estimations 2018,  

ECIS – European Cancer Information System, EU 2018  

& European Code Against Cancer 2015 IARC/WHO
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Expected risk of cancer and cancer mortality rate in Europe in 2018 
Age-standardised rates (world) x 100,000

 Expected risk of 
getting cancer  
in 2018

Expected risk of 
dying from cancer



  
Iceland 245.5 91.1

  
Norway 322.6 93.9

  
Great Britain 296.4 102.2

  
Sweden 278.7 86.6

  
Denmark 323.6 114.1

  
Slovakia 291.2 140.8 

  
Finland 256.2 83.1

  
Albania 169.1 88.2

  
Hungary 353.4 155.1

  
Italy 277.0 93.6

  Expected number of cancer cases in 2018 

   Expected number of cancer deaths in 2018

 Age-standardised rates per 100,000

Reference: ECIS – European Cancer Information System. From https//ecis.jrc.ec.europa.eu, accessed on 28/02/2018
© European Union, 2018

STATISTICS

  
Portugal 252.4 103.0
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Cancer.dk
	
	
The Danish Cancer Society’s website, cancer.dk, is the largest and most popular 
Danish website on cancer and the website that most cancer patients and 
relatives trust and want to use.
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Cancer.dk attracted six million visits in 2017, 
equating to 16,000 visits a day. 

Most visitors – about three out of four – are look-
ing for information about specific cancer diseases, 
treatment, examinations and help and support for 
living with cancer. 

At the same time, users also visit to follow the 
Danish Cancer Society’s different prevention and 

support campaigns and to read news and find 
information about the Society – not least vacant 
positions. 

Cancer.dk and the Danish Cancer Society’s other 
websites are the Society’s window onto the world 
and many only meet the Danish Cancer Society on-
line. For this reason, it is essential that users always 
feel that their needs are met when they meet the 
Danish Cancer Society online.



1 Cancer diseases

2 Help and information

3 Support us

4 Prevention

5 Cancer treatment

6 What you can do

7 Cancer examinations 

8 Cancer symptoms 

9 News

10 Cancer facts 

1 Prostate cancer

2 Breast cancer

3 Skin cancer

4 Lung cancer

5 Melanoma

6 Colon cancer

7 Pancreatic cancer  

8 Brain cancer

9 Myeloma

10 Liver cancer  

STATISTICS

The 10 most viewed diseases  
on cancer.dk

The 10 most viewed areas 
on cancer.dk

  

Visits 2016

Visits 2014

Visits 2017

Visits 2015

5,600,000

4,100,000

6,000,000

4,900,000

Six million visits to cancer.dk in 2017 
compared to 5.6 million in 2016 
The Danish Cancer Society’s website, cancer.dk, is the largest website  
of its kind and very popular, too.

More than 60 cancer diseases
Cancer.dk has texts on more than 60 different cancer diseases. 
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Research
With world-class research, the Danish Cancer 
Society aims for a life without cancer, and 
the research contributes to achieving the 
Society’s goal of reducing the number of cancer 
cases, increasing the cancer survival rate and 
improving more people’s life with or after 
cancer. 

The research also helps scientists realise the 
vision inherent in the Danish Cancer Society’s 
research policy of a healthcare system that 
always puts the patient first.
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Malene Bredahl Hansen is a PhD 
student at the Danish Cancer 
Society. She conducts research 
into breast cancer. Cancer 
research means a lot for Malene 
as her mother has had both 
renal and breast cancer. 

It also means a lot to Malene 
to make a difference in other 
ways. So, she participated in 
Relay for Life in Greve together 
with her mother to raise funds 
for the fight against cancer 
and to focus on the benefits of 
being physically active before, 
during and after cancer.



Research at the Danish Can-
cer Society reflects the pa-
tient’s process from diagnosis 
to treatment, follow-up and 
rehabilitation. The methods 
applied are both epidemiological, 
tumour-biological and clinical, 
which facilitates integration and 
continuity. 

The Danish Cancer Society’s 
research must always be mean-
ingful and relevant. The basic 
scientific research must have an 
impact and be innovative. It must 
always aim to contribute to laying 
a new foundation for our under-
standing of cancer as a disease. 

The epidemiological and point-
of-care research must be 
relevant and creative and it must 
dare to challenge dogmas. 

The research must seek and 
find the answers to questions of 
greatest concern to us and have 
the potential to make a differ-
ence for the individual patient. 
Possibilities for developing 
research in the areas where we 
lack knowledge and evidence 
must constantly be found.

Research funded by the Danish 
Cancer Society also supports 
the development of individual-
ised medicine and therapies and 
follow-up on the cancer disease. 
Towards this end, the Danish 
Cancer Society is working to 
establish the necessary co-
operation and ensure ongoing 
implementation of structural 
adjustments. 

Among other things, this is ef-
fectuated by means of strategies 
for the use of the funds ear-
marked for research by the So-
ciety and by participating in the 
Danish Comprehensive Cancer 
Center that works to optimise 
conditions for Danish cancer 
research and treatment. In addi-
tion, the Danish Cancer Society 
participates in the health-policy 
debate and in relevant political 
and administrative contexts.

The more than 200 researchers 
and technicians from all over the 
world at the Danish Cancer So-
ciety take a very optimistic view 
of the future. Because more and 
more patients are being cured 
and more survive the disease – a 

trend which does not appear to 
be stopping in any way.

In 2017, the researchers’ 
massive commitment resulted 
in the publication of 278 papers 
in acknowledged international 
scientific journals. 

Great recognition
To ensure the quality of the re-
search supported by the Danish 
Cancer Society, the Society in 
2017 asked an independent 
international analysis institute 
to review more than 3,800 re-
search institutions world-wide.

The research performed by the 
Danish Cancer Society was ranked 
first and the research supported 
by the Society at universities and 
hospitals around Denmark also 
performed very well.

The Danish Cancer Society’s re-
search has generally been highly 
acclaimed – both in Denmark 
and abroad. The Danish Cancer 
Society hosts award-winning 
scientists, including both estab-
lished and young researchers.
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The research epitomises more than eight years of 
research and the results show that Antabuse reduc-
es the risk of dying from a number of cancer dis-
eases by up to 33%. Among the diseases are breast, 
prostate and intestinal cancer which are some of the 
most frequent cancer diseases in Denmark. 

At the same time, the researchers provide the 
knowledge that paves the way for utilising the 
results to develop a novel cancer therapy. This is 
because they explain how Antabuse works within 
the cancer cells. 

In comprehensive laboratory studies, they show 
that when Antabuse is decomposed, it blocks the 
ability of cancer cells to dispose of waste. This 
causes many of the cancer cells to die, thus im-
proving patients’ survival chances. 

The studies also show that the therapy is effective 
against particularly aggressive cancer cells that have 
developed resistance to other forms of therapy. 

Building on this knowledge, the next step is obvi-
ous, says research manager Jiri Bartek who spear-
headed the research: 

“We’re hoping to start testing the therapy in clinical 
trials in which breast or intestinal cancer patients 
are offered Antabuse supplemented with copper – 
a mineral which is completely safe for humans but 
which enhances the effect of Antabuse treatment 
even more, according to our research,” says Jiri 
Bartek. 

Benefit of tried-and-tested medication
This means that the new knowledge can benefit 
patients directly, and it is an additional advantage 
that Antabuse is an agent that has been known for 
many years. 

Developing new medicines against cancer is ex-
pensive and takes a long time. But if the agent is 
well-known and well tested, as is the case with 
Antabuse, it can reduce the time it takes before a 
novel therapy can benefit patients. 

 “At the same time, it helps that the product has 
been used for so many years, because it gives us 
massive knowledge of its effects and side effects,” 
says Jiri Bartek.

The study was published in Nature, one of the 
world’s leading scientific journals. The research 
received funding from the Danish Cancer Society 
and came about through a joint effort by research-
ers from the Danish Cancer Society and researchers 
from the Czech Republic, Sweden, Switzerland, USA 
and China.

Antabuse (disulfiram) is mostly known for supporting the treatment of 
chronic alcoholism. But research shows that the substance can prolong life 
for cancer patients and explains the underlying mechanism. The results  
could be the first step towards a novel cancer therapy.

Antabuse can point  
to new therapies

Antabuse and cancer

Antabuse	was	discovered	by	Danish	researchers	in	
1948	and	it	has	been	used	ever	since	to	help	treat	
chronic	alcoholism.	Disulfiram,	the	active	ingredient	
of	Antabuse,	has	been	previously	scrutinised	by	re-
searchers	for	its	ability	to	combat	cancer,	but	without	
resulting	in	new	therapies.
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The cell membrane is enveloped around the body’s 
cells. It functions in almost the same way as the 
body’s skin and protects cells from the surrounding 
environment. At the same time, the membrane en-
sures that the cell interior is gathered into a round 
cell without just flowing out. In brief, the cell mem-
brane is vital for the cell and if any damage occurs, 
it must be repaired quickly or the cell will die.

Annexins
Knowledge of the cells’ weaknesses can prove high-
ly valuable because it may point to new methods 
of treating cancer. Danish and German researchers 
have therefore examined how cancer cells repair 
damage to their cell membranes. And the answer is 
found in the group of proteins called annexins. They 
are the tailors of the cancer cells that can close the 
holes that occur in the cell membrane – like mend-
ing holes in clothes. 

“Our results show that annexin 4 and annexin 6 co-
operate to close the hole in the cancer cells’ mem-
brane. The hole is eventually pulled together and 
folded into the membrane, which is consequently 
tightened,” explains Jesper Nylandsted, PhD, team 
leader. He led the study together with colleagues 
from the University of Southern Denmark and the 
Danish Cancer Society, among others. 

Researchers have previously shown that annexins 
play an important role in inflammation and in the 
process called endocytosis by means of which cells 
absorb fluids and molecules from their surround-
ings. But it is the first time that it has been demon-
strated how annexins work in connection with cell 
membrane repairs.

Membranes roll and bend
Cancer cells’ membranes are damaged more often 
than normal cell membranes. Both when the cancer 
cells move through the body’s tissue to spread and 
because their energy metabolism is high, which 
leads to chemical processes that render the mem-
brane fragile. Still, cancer cells survive because they 
can repair the damage – which is largely attributa-
ble to the annexins.

Among other issues examined by the researchers 
was the importance of annexins for cancer cells in 
that they induce genetic changes so that some cells 
had an unusually high level of annexins while others 
had no annexins at all. 

The study was published in the acknowledged sci-
entific journal Nature Communications.

Cancer 
cells repair 
themselves

In 2017, researchers showed how cancer cells roll and bend their 
cell membranes to repair life-threatening damage. This provides 
knowledge that can show how to fight cancer cells.

CANCER RESEARCH

Where does a 
round cell end?

A	normal	cell	membrane	
is	round.	But	when	the	
researchers	set	out	to	
examine	what	happens	
at	holes	in	the	mem-
brane,	they	needed	
to	study	the	ends	of	
the	cell	membrane.	
Fortunately,	research-
ers	at	the	University	of	
Southern	Denmark	had	
invented	a	method	for	
holding	an	opened	mem-
brane	stretched	out.	This	
allowed	them	to	study	
the	mechanisms	at	the	
end	pieces	of	the	open	
membrane.

What are annexins?

There	are	12	different	
annexins	in	the	human	
body.	Scientists	know	
that	annexins	are	impor-
tant	for	cell	membranes.	
They	also	play	an	impor-
tant	role	in	inflammation	
and	in	the	process	called	
endocytosis	by	means	of	
which	cells	absorb	fluids	
and	molecules	from	their	
surroundings.	Research-
ers	at	the	Danish	Can-
cer	Society	are	among	
the	leading	experts	in	
annexins	and	have	con-
ducted	pioneering	work	
to	show	that	annexins	
have	a	role	in	repairing	
cell	membranes.
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For the first time, scientists are now able to provide 
a complete overview of the diseases that children 
with cancer risk contracting later in life as a conse-
quence of their cancer therapies. This is facilitated 
by a major study by the Danish Cancer Society 
which conveys knowledge of sequelae diseases in 
former paediatric cancer patients.

It shows that paediatric cancer survivors have 
twice the risk of being hospitalised as those who 
did not have cancer in childhood. Fortunately, most 
children diagnosed with cancer will never experi-
ence sequelae that are so grave that they lead to 
hospitalisation – and far from all sequelae are seri-
ous. But half of them will later be hospitalised with 
a disease of one of the body’s organ systems, in-
cluding the nervous system and endocrine diseases. 
And this is important knowledge according to Sofie 
de Fine Licht, PhD, who headed the study:

“The results will hopefully help both paediatric 
cancer survivors and the doctors they encounter 
later in life by providing information about the dis-
eases and symptoms to be aware of. The cancer 
often took place so many years ago that it is not 
even mentioned when paediatric cancer survivors 
see their doctor. But certain symptoms actually 

deserve keener consideration when they occur 
because they involve a greater risk of an underlying 
severe disease,” says Sofie de Fine Licht.

Improved treatment
Besides focusing attention on symptoms that phy-
sicians need to act on, the results may herald ad-
justed and thus improved therapies.

The scientists will keep up their work, and future 
studies will look into whether specific types of 
cancer treatment – radiation therapy or selected 
types of chemotherapy and perhaps in certain 
doses – increase the risk of different sequelae to a 
pronounced degree.

“In some cases, it may be possible to reduce the 
dosage slightly or choose a different form of 
chemotherapy with a lower risk of sequelae while 
maintaining a high survival rate at the same time. 
If we can demonstrate such correlations, we may 
help prevent sequelae in certain paediatric cancer 
patients in future,” says Sofie de Fine Licht.

The study was published in the acknowledged sci-
entific journal PLOS Medicine.

New knowledge about sequelae 
following paediatric cancer
Children are particularly vulnerable to cancer therapy as it is administered at a time 
when a child’s body is rapidly developing and organs and brain are maturing. This 
means that a number of former paediatric cancer patients experience sequelae 
diseases later on in life.
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Anthracyclines are a group of chemotherapies used 
against aggressive lymphatic cancer of the non-Hodg-
kin’s lymphoma type. The treatment saves the lives 
of many patients every year, but we also know that it 
strains the heart and enhances the risk of heart failure. 

In 2017, Danish and international researchers 
demonstrated that it is easier to single out some of 
the patients at risk of developing heart problems 
later in life by looking at whether they had particu-
lar heart problems already before they got cancer.

This knowledge can benefit patients as it gives the 
doctors a number of avenues to pursue if they 
know in advance that a patient is at risk of devel-
oping heart problems. 

For instance, this could mean that patients with pri-
or heart ailments should have their heart examined 
several times during their chemotherapy to look out 
for any changes. 

This is not necessarily routine today, where the 
patients are only checked once before starting 
treatment.

Advice on best therapy
For patients having had a non-Hodgkin’s lymphoma, 
the results indicate that a 50-year-old man with 
no history of heart disease has a two-percent risk 
of heart failure within five years after completing 
anthracycline treatment. 

The risk increases to 16% if he has had a heart dis-
ease before he got cancer and has two risk factors 
of cardiovascular disease – such as hypertension, 
elevated cholesterol or diabetes.

However, in addition to more heart examinations, 
the results can also affect the number of chemo-
therapy sessions patients undergo – regardless of 
whether they have a history of heart problems. 

New knowledge
Drugs must be thoroughly tested by the pharma-
ceutical companies producing them before they can 

be approved for treatment. Still, this new research 
provides knowledge that previous trials have been 
unable to produce. This is because the scientists 
approached things differently than the pharmaceu-
tical industry, explains one of the researchers be-
hind the results, professor Christoffer Johansen.
 
“In the scientific trials conducted before new drugs 
such as chemotherapies are approved for treat-
ment, the pharmaceutical companies list a number 
of requirements that the subjects must meet to 
be able to participate. This means that older pa-
tients or patients with other chronic diseases are 
excluded. That is a problem because then you don’t 
know the side effects that the medicine will cause 
in some of the patients who end up using it,” says 
Christoffer Johansen.

However, this study took a different approach:

“We simply looked at how the drug works on or-
dinary people and this allowed us to identify how 
any other diseases they might have affected the 
treatment with anthracyclines,” says Christoffer 
Johansen.

It is possible to identify the patients at risk of developing heart damage after 
receiving chemotherapy for lymphatic cancer. 

At-risk patients can be identified 
before chemotherapy
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RESULTS IN 2017

Cancer cells  
repair themselves

Research shows that cancer cells 
use proteins called annexins to repair 
life-threatening damage to their cell 

membranes. Annexins may close the holes 
that occur in the cell membrane just like 

mending holes in clothes, and annexins 4 and 
6 are particularly important. (See article 

on page 27)

Risk of breast cancer if you have had anorexia

In a large group of Scandinavian women with ano-
rexia, researchers have previously found a reduced 
incidence of breast cancer compared to women 
from the general population. A new study looked 
into survival rates among women diagnosed with 
breast cancer after an anorexia diagnosis and it 
turned out that their survival was poorer compared 
to other women with breast cancer.

Antabuse  
is effective  

against cancer

Cancer patients who have tak-
en disulfiram (Antabuse) have better 

prognoses. Researchers have now shown 
why in laboratory tests. The findings will be 
converted to clinical trials to define if and 

how it can be used by patients. (See article 
on page 26)

Increased risk  
of relapse of  

prostate cancer

Elevated levels of the protein proNPY 
could indicate that men with prostate 

cancer are at increased risk of relapse of the 
disease. Biomarkers such as proNPY are very 
valuable in helping doctors differentiate be-
tween patients having tumours with a high 

or low risk of relapse and with a high or 
low probability of responding to a 

specific therapy. 

Knowledge  
of ovarian cancer

Treatment with PARP inhibitors is a 
novel option for ovarian cancer, but we 

still need answers as to which women can 
benefit from the treatment and how we can 

prevent cancer cells from becoming resistant. 
In 2017, researchers showed that chang-
es to cancer cell nuclei affect how PARP 

inhibitors act on cells. 

Paediatric cancer survivors are at  
greater risk of hospitalisation

People who have had cancer in childhood are at greater risk 
of being hospitalised later in life compared to the rest of 
the population. The possible sequelae can affect all organ 
systems broadly and the increased risk of hospitalisation 
remains elevated throughout life. (See article on p. 28)

Traffic noise increases the risk of cancer

Researchers have shown that traffic noise increases 
the risk of intestinal cancer. Also impacts from the 
working environment, including inhalation of welding 
smoke, can enhance the risk of cancer. 

Risk of heart problems

Physicians should pay particularly attention to 
patients with a heart disease before treating them 
with anthracycline chemotherapy for non-Hodg-
kin’s lymphoma. This is because these patients are at 
particular risk of developing debilitating heart failure 
after completed treatment. (See article on page 29)

Detailed  
description of  

molecular mechanisms

Autophagy is a biological process used 
by cells to decompose waste products. 

Changes in cell autophagy may be a method 
for killing cancer cells. Research has led to a 
detailed description of the molecular mech-

anisms that take place during autophagy 
and a description of the link between 

autophagy and cell death.
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Fluid-based cell samples from the cervix 
may detect ovarian cancer.

It is crucial for women’s chances of surviving 
ovarian cancer that the disease is detected as 
early as possible. In partnership with foreign 
researchers, it will be examined whether flu-
id-based cell samples from the cervix, taken at 
the routine cervical cancer screening, can be 
used to detect ovarian cancer at an early stage.

Mapping the correlation between lifestyle factors and cancer risk

The project “Diet, Cancer and Health – next generations” continues in 2018 
with researchers collating knowledge and gathering biological samples from 
spouses, children and grandchildren of the original participants in the project 
“Diet, Cancer and Health.” The goal is to map the correlation between lifestyle 
factors and the risk of cancer. New sensitive 

diagnostics of urinary 
tract cancer

Urinary tract cancer is a frequent 
cancer type, and early detection of 

the disease is crucial for the prognosis. 
Researchers continue their work in 2018 to 
develop methods to measure specific DNA 

changes – mutations and changed DNA 
methylation – in cells from urine samples. 

This may lead to a new sensitive diag-
nostics of urinary tract cancer. 

Link between 
certain medications 

and the risk of cancer

Researchers are studying whether 
there is a link between certain medica-

tions and the risk of cancer. The researchers’ 
efforts in 2018 will include a continued ex-
amination of hydrochlorothiazide, an antihy-
pertensive medicine, and they will work to 

demonstrate whether aspirin can reduce the 
risk of intestinal cancer in patients who 

have had a benign polyp removed 
from their intestines.

The effects  
of other drugs  

on cancer

Other drugs are being studied for 
possible effects on cancer. These include 

statins, NSAIDs (including aspirin), 
paracetamol and antihistamines (allergy 

medicines). Among the areas studied by the 
researchers are cervical, ovarian, breast, 

head-and-neck, colon and colorectal 
cancer.

New 
knowledge  

of cell interior

The cell interior includes so-called 
lysosomes that break down differ-

ent molecules such as non-functioning 
cell parts or bacteria. Researchers have 

identified proteins and mechanisms that can 
cause the lysosomes to leak. In 2018, the 

researchers will continue their efforts, 
for instance to understand how this 

is linked to the cells’ ability to 
divide. 

Effects and 
possible side effects  
of the HPV vaccine

The researchers follow the effects 
and possible side effects in the women 

vaccinated against HPV. At the same time, 
they are enrolled in a new study testing a 

new vaccine directed at nine different types 
of HPV. Another development area is to 

analyse the risk of HPV-associated cancer 
in specific population groups.

Diagnostics tool

When developing new diagnostic methods, researchers study 
the use of so-called liquid biopsies. This technique involves 
analysing a bodily fluid to make a diagnosis, thus allowing for 
earlier diagnosis without requiring direct sampling from a 
tumour. 

Sequelae after breast  
cancer therapy

Researchers continue their work to 
ensure follow-up on any physical and 
mental side effects experienced by 
breast cancer patients. A study has 
shown that ongoing screening for side 
effects and interviews with a nurse 
can reduce anxiety and depression, for 
instance. 



External research

The Danish Cancer Society allocates research funds 
in open competition through the Danish Cancer So-
ciety’s Scientific Committee (KBVU) and the Danish 
Cancer Society’s Psychosocial Research Committee 
(KBPF). 

Scientific freedom is a fundamental principle. The 
research must be based on quality and established 
through applications and by allocating funds in open 
competition to those researchers who perform best 
in a so-called scoring process, organised according 
to acknowledged scientific principles. 

This ensures that the best research projects are 
promoted, and that research is conducted at a high 
professional and competitive level.

Strategic research
The Danish Cancer Society also supports cancer 
research through strategic research funds.

The strategic research funds, such as money from 
the Beat Cancer fundraisers, are distributed for 
research in selected areas decided by the Society’s 
Central Board.

The funds are granted by committees with a rele-
vant academic composition, including cancer pa-
tients and their relatives.

The Danish Cancer Society will continue to sup-
port areas of research where Denmark possesses 
particularly favourable research competences and 
where the need for new knowledge is apparent.

National research centres
Initiatives of a certain size that can form the basis 
for creating national research centres will be given 
priority in future. 

This is because the Danish Cancer Society would 
like to help reduce geographical disparity in cancer 
and strengthen research interconnectivity in Den-
mark. Not all research projects are required to have 
this framework because there must also be room 
for innovative initiatives and research with a par-
ticularly high potential on a smaller scale.

Each year, the Danish Cancer Society supports Danish cancer research with 
millions of Danish kroner. In 2017, this amounted to DKK 410.4 million, compared 
to DKK 392.2 million in 2016.

32 Danish Cancer Society  2017 ANNUAL REPORT



EXTERNAL CANCER RESEARCH

33

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Forskningsbevillinger 
fra Kræftens 
Bekæmpelse 2007-2017 

DKK m 

0

100

200

300

400

500

57.8
76.1

123.8 130130

240.4

278.5

302.3

404.1

354.1

392.2

410.4

Research grants from 
the Danish Cancer 
Society 2007–2017



34 Danish Cancer Society  2017 ANNUAL REPORT

Eight people made the decision to 
quit smoking. Vordingborg Mu-
nicipality is helping them achieve 
this with the quit-smoking course 
“100% fresh air.” The course 
takes place outside, in nature.

The success rate for quitting 
smoking is higher on this course 
than on its classic counterparts. 
In Vordingborg Municipality, 44% 
are smoke-free after six months 
after completing a classic quit-
smoking course, compared to 
70% who are smoke-free after 
six months following the “100% 
fresh air” course.
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Prevention
The Danish Cancer Society is working to reduce the number of 
cancer cases, and smoking is one of the biggest health threats 
in this respect. It causes 13,600 deaths a year. This is why it is 
essential to prevent young people from taking up smoking and to 
provide help and support to smokers who want to quit. The Danish 
Cancer Society’s goal is that no children or young people and only 
five percent of adults will smoke in 2030.
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We have good prevention options 
when it comes to cancer. At least four 
out of ten cancer cases and almost half 
of all cancer deaths are preventable 
in Denmark if we stop smoking, eat 
healthy, avoid the sun and sunbeds, 
exercise, consult the doctor with 
symptoms of cancer or accept offers 
for screening.

The Danish Cancer Society bases its 
prevention efforts on the risk factors 
tobacco, physical activity, diet, the sun 
and alcohol. The Society also targets 
its focus on screening and vaccination 
programmes as well as early detection 
and diagnosis of cancer. 

The Danish Cancer Society wants to 
reach all Danes in its work – particularly 
those societal groups with the greatest 
need for support for a healthy life with a 
lower risk of developing cancer.

The prevention work builds on the Euro-
pean Code Against Cancer. The Europe-
an Code Against Cancer consists of 12 
specific actions for preventing cancer 
in Europe and is based on international 
research.

This means that the efforts to prevent 
smoking are given high priority and in 
2017, the Danish Cancer Society and 
TrygFonden launched the partnership 
Smoke-free future. The partnership 

aims to ensure a society where no chil-
dren or young people smoke and where 
less than five percent of the adult popu-
lation smoke. 

Another important action area in 2017 
was the campaign “Stop HPV - stop 
cervical cancer” launched by the Dan-
ish Cancer Society together with the 
Danish Health Authority and the Danish 
Medical Association due to a drop in the 
support for the vaccine. 

In September 2017, new data from 
Statens Serum Institut showed that the 
trend is reversing. This instils hope that 
many parents have regained confidence 
in the HPV vaccine.

”Right now, you 
have the potential 
to become the last 
generation that 
smokes.”



PREVENTION
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Denmark is among the countries in Europe where 
young people drink the most and we rank a sad first 
when it comes to inebriation. 

Debate on alcohol culture
In 2017, the Danish Cancer Society and TrygFond-
en’s “Intoxicated with life” campaign consequently 
wanted to spur debate on the alcohol culture 
among young people with the initiative “Drinking 
and dating”. 

The purpose was to get young people to reflect on 
their alcohol consumption and eventually reduce it. 

Drinking and dating
But how should this be done without wagging fin-
gers so that primarily young men aged 20–25 will 
listen? 

The Danish Cancer Society performed a social ex-
periment where young people had to speed date. 
The women were sober and didn’t know that the 
men had to drink alcohol between each date. The 
women found the young men charming during the 
first date but the charm wore off when they got 
too drunk and the women lost interest. 

Despite the difficult message about reducing 
young people’s alcohol consumption, the campaign 
succeeded in getting 78% of the 20–25-year-
old men to think about the inappropriateness of 
drinking too much and no less than 26% considered 
drinking less after having seen the campaign. 

“Drinking and dating” received the most effective 
campaign award at the Advertising Effectiveness 
Awards 2017.

When young people in Denmark party and meet in social contexts, alcohol is 
often involved. But excessive inebriation can seriously affect their chances of 
impressing the opposite sex. 

Young people should drink less
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“Why aren’t you doing anything?” This question is asked 
by a little boy in the campaign film that launched Smoke-
free future in May. The message conveyed by the film to 
adults is that it is time to act. Every day, 40 children and 
young people take up smoking. 

Smoke-free future is the platform that will gather and in-
spire individuals, politicians, associations, institutions, com-
panies and others to make it more difficult to start smoking. 

Smoke-free future got off to a flying start, and a vast 
majority support the message: Children and young peo-
ple should not smoke. Campaigns, partnerships and en-
gagement of volunteers and citizens have all helped put 
the ambition of a Smoke-free future on the agenda.

Biggest single cause of cancer
New initiatives are being launched constantly and more 
partners are joining. This is gratifying, as we need to re-
verse this trend because 13,600 people die from smok-
ing in Denmark every year. By way of comparison, less 
than 200 people die in traffic accidents every year.

Smoking is the biggest single cause of cancer, and smok-
ing increases the risk of more than 15 different types of 
cancer.

Still, more than one in five Danes continues to smoke. 
This means that the percentage of people who smoke 
has not changed over the past six years. Because even 
though many have successfully quit smoking, many 
new smokers are unfortunately taking up the habit. This 
is seen in the latest annual survey of Danish smoking 
habits carried out by the Danish Heart Foundation, the 
Danish Health Authority, the Danish Cancer Society and 
the Danish Lung Association.

The Danish Cancer Society and TrygFonden are behind the partnership “Smoke-free future.” 
They are working to achieve the ambitious target of a smoke-free Denmark. The partnership 
grew in 2017 and now involves 50 institutions, companies and associations that actively 
support efforts to achieve a smoke-free generation.

On the way to a Smoke-free future

Smoke-free future 2017
•	 	The	campaign	launch	film	was	seen	2.2	million	times	on	Facebook	
•	 	The	‘No’	campaign	in	September	was	viewed	1.3	million	times	on	Facebook
•	 	50	institutions,	companies	and	associations	are	now	partners	in	Smoke-free	

future,	actively	supporting	efforts	to	ensure	a	smoke-free	generation
•	 	Smoke-free	future	has	become	a	term	in	the	debate	about	young	people	and	

smoking	and	got	more	than	260	press	mentions
•	 	The	Danish	Cancer	Society’s	local	units	are	making	a	massive	effort	for	a	

Smoke-free	future	with	local	events,	letters	to	the	editor	and	political	work
•	 	At	the	People’s	Meeting	on	Bornholm,	the	Youth	People’s	Meeting	and	Beat	

Cancer	on	tour,	Smoke-free	future	has	engaged	in	a	dialogue	with	citizens	
and	decision-makers.	

”I actually don't think 
anyone would want 
two entire football 
fields filled with 
young people to start 
smoking every day”



On 10 May 2017, the Danish Cancer 
Society, teamed up with the Danish Health 
Authority and the Medical Association, 
launched a joint information effort; ‘Stop 
HPV - stop cervical cancer’ with informa-
tion for parents and healthcare profes-
sionals about the prevention of cervical 
cancer and the HPV vaccination. 

The initiative came about due to plum-
meting support for the vaccine in recent 
years due to adverse media coverage of 
the vaccine.

After launching the initiative, new figures 
from Statens Serum Institut have shown 
a positive trend in the number of Danish 
girls receiving HPV vaccinations. Approx-
imately twice as many vaccinations are 
given a month compared to last year, and 
the number of vaccinated girls has conse-
quently increased. 

The new figures instil hope that many 
have regained faith in the child vaccination 
programme. 

The goal of the Danish Cancer Society is 
vaccination coverage in excess of 80% 
which is why the initiative is continuing in 
2018 with particular focus on local em-
bedment.
 
This is because the positive development 
provides a good opportunity for the Dan-
ish Cancer Society’s volunteers to also 
work on the initiative so that the message 
is communicated even more broadly.

 More girls are being vaccinated  
against HPV
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STOP CERVICAL CANCER

Read	more	at	stophpv.dk



In 2017, the Danish Cancer Society continued the ‘Playing on a line’ project 
which prompts school children to exercise throughout Denmark. Playing on a 
line is a supplement to the traditional sedentary teaching and makes it easy to 
integrate physical activity in the classroom. The Danish Cancer Society is now 
collaborating with 35 municipalities to disseminate the popular exercise concept 
and Playing on a line is used in more than 300 schools. 

During 2017, Playing on a line was developed for pre-schools and as a training 
course for the teacher study programme. In addition, Nordea-fonden decided to 
support an extension of the project for an additional 30 months. 

The extension focuses on ensuring optimal dissemination and sustainable an-
choring of the concept. This will take place through continued cooperation with 
municipalities, dissemination of Play on a line training courses at 10 teacher 
study programmes, digitisation of Play on a line activities and ensuring that a 
national actor will continue the project.

Schoolyard 
play and 
exercise

PREVENTION
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Denmark has one of the world’s largest 
incidences of melanoma. This prompted 
the Danish Cancer Society and Tryg-
Fonden’s Sun Campaign in 2017 to issue 
an appeal to some of Danes’ preferred 
holiday destinations. “Help us avoid sun-
burn on our holiday.” The films in which 
TV host Mikael Bertelsen struggles his 
way through a speech in French, Greek, 
Italian, Spanish and Thai were over-
whelmingly well received in the respec-
tive countries. 

International press loved the story and 
more than 11,000 locals signed up as 
ambassadors for ‘Help a Dane.’ 

Danes going on a sunny holiday in the 
summer of 2017 thus had to put up with 
being kept under supervision by locals 
and being teased with the message: 
’Don’t resemble a Dane on holiday’. 

And the effect was clear: 63% of the 
Danes who encountered the campaign 
indicate that it made them remember 
sun protection on their holiday and 42% 
even increased their knowledge of sun 
protection. 

The campaign received a series of distin-
guished communication awards – includ-
ing the prestigious Eurobest 2017 which 
is also called the “European Advertising 
Championships.”

Don’t resemble a Dane on holiday
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RESULTS IN 2017

10th 
anniversary for  

the Sun Campaign 

2017 marked the 10th anniversary 
for the Sun Campaign which started as a 

joint venture between the Danish Cancer Soci-
ety and TrygFonden. The Sun Campaign can look 
back on excellent results. More than eight out of 
ten adult Danes are now aware of the Sun Cam-

paign and the sun advice about shade, sun-hat and 
sun lotion is well-known. The Danes have also 
developed a more sensible relationship with 

the sun and sunbeds and the percentage 
of Danes who are sunburnt or use 

sunbeds has declined. 

Alcohol 
does something to 

us – information campaign  
for adults 

Alcohol increases the risk of cancer. This is 
a fact that only 22% of adult Danes are aware 

of when asked to state which diseases that alcohol 
heightens the risk of contracting. The Danish Cancer So-
ciety and TrygFonden consequently focused on the cor-
relation between alcohol and cancer with the information 
campaign ‘Alcohol does something to us.’ The campaign 
succeeded in heightening Danes’ awareness of the link 

between alcohol and cancer. Prior to the campaign 
launch, 23% of the campaign’s target group aged 

35–55 stated that alcohol increases the risk 
of cancer. After the campaign period, 

awareness had increased to 
30%. 

Intoxicated with life at the Youth 
People’s Meeting

Once again in 2017, Intoxicated with life 
was represented at the Youth People’s 
Meeting which was attended by more 
than 25,000 young people together 
with politicians, teachers, celebrities and 
other citizens. The programme included 
a great number of activities with focus 
on communicating the Intoxicated with 
life campaign’s core messages through 
quizzes, competitions, virtual reality and 
workshops.

Healthy vocational colleges

In 2017, the Danish Cancer Society completed 
the project ‘Healthy vocational colleges’ where 
the Society – together with five vocational col-
leges – worked to create a healthier everyday 
life with a healthier setting for the vocational 
college students. The reason is that students at 
vocational colleges have a poorer health profile 
that increases the risk of cancer and other life-
style diseases. 

By implementing activities in relation to physical 
activity, smoking and diet and involving the 
schools, their staff and students, the project 
was successful in, among other things, changing 
teachers’ attitudes and commitment to promot-
ing physical activity in classes, well supported by 
the vocational college reform’s requirements for 
45 minutes of physical activity. 

The Whole  
Grain Partnership

The Danish Cancer Society is still a 
partner in the Whole Grain Partnership. The 

number of products eligible to bear the orange 
whole grain logo has now increased from 150 

to 800. This year’s Whole Grain Day saw different 
whole grain initiatives take place all over Denmark. 

More than 1,000 canteens, hospitals, production col-
leges, bakeries, municipalities, residence homes, nurs-

ing homes and many others helped make an effort 
to get Danes to eat more whole grain. Some 600 

companies and institutions participated last 
year, meaning that the number of partic-

ipants almost doubled in 2017 – a 
new record.
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FOCUS 2018

Local embedment of ‘Stop HPV  
– stop cervical cancer’

The Danish Cancer Society continues collab-
orating with the Danish Health Authority and 
the Medical Association on ‘Stop HPV - stop 
cervical cancer’. The latest figures show that 
vaccine coverage has increased, which se-
cures the foundation for future work and the 
ambition to further increase the coverage. 
The Danish Cancer Society will pursue this 
in 2018 by spreading the message through 
engagement of volunteers to ensure local 
anchoring of the efforts. 

Youth and alcohol – ‘Intoxicated with life’
The Danish Cancer Society and TrygFonden 
continue their focus on running a campaign 
that stands out from the rest to promote a 
healthier alcohol culture in Denmark with 
positive and engaging communication. 2018 
will see a focus on praising young people 
whose alcohol consumption is within the 
National Health Authority’s low-risk limit and 
young people who get drunk less. In addition, 
the Danish Cancer Society and young people 
will be present at events such as the Distor-
tion music festival in Copenhagen, ‘morning 
parties’ at youth study programmes all over 
Denmark and at the Youth People’s Meeting.

Meat 
and cancer

Processed meat increas-
es the risk of both intestinal 

and stomach cancer. In 2018, the 
Danish Cancer Society will work to 

increase the focus on the correlation 
between meat, particularly processed 
meat, and cancer, and on how Danes 

can reduce their consumption of 
meat and thus their risk of 

cancer.

The 7 signs

The campaign ‘The 7 signs’ 
will continue in 2018, encouraging 

Danes to see their doctor if they ex-
perience one of the seven signs of cancer. 

Care and support from your loved ones can be 
helpful in relation to consulting a doctor in time, 
so the campaign will focus on getting adult chil-
dren to share the campaign messages with their 

fathers. As a new initiative for this year, the 
campaign has teamed up with Relay for 

Life to develop a concept tailored to 
the relay events.

Smoke-free 
future

Smoke-free future will con-
tinue its work in 2018 to enhance 

knowledge of the vision of Smoke-free 
future, create popular support and enter 

into partnerships. In addition, Smoke-free 
future will increase focus on the frame-

work that we know affects smoking 
behaviour and on the dialogue with 

schools and youth education 
programmes. 

Stay within your normal weight

Some 55,000 Danes will get cancer due to obesi-
ty before 2045 if the trend continues. Therefore, 
the Danish Cancer Society will continue in 2018 to 
give priority to placing obesity high on the national 
prevention agenda. For instance, the Society will 
promote calorie labelling in places where servings are 
often big and rich in calories with tempting offers of 
supersizing and multiple meals for a small additional 
price. Calorie labelling aims to make it clear for cus-
tomers at the time of purchase that a small additional 
price also means a lot of extra calories. 

PREVENTION
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Patient support
No one should have to deal with cancer alone. 
Everyone affected by cancer must be given 
the chance to live a fulfilling life during and 
after their disease. The Danish Cancer Society 
is working to ensure that everyone can get 
help and support if and when it is needed.
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The Danish Cancer Society has opened 
a number of new cancer counselling 
centres all of which are in close prox-
imity to the major oncology hospitals. 

One of the prime objectives of the 
new cancer counselling centres is to 
make the help given to cancer patients 
and their relatives far more visible and 
accessible so that more can benefit 
from the available offers. 

The centres, including the cancer 
counselling centre in Herning, are con-
structed in accordance with principles 
of healing architecture. Each counsel-
ling centre exudes a homely atmos-
phere, openness and presence while 
offering a multitude of activities.



Unfortunately, many cancer patients and their relatives are 
not aware that free counselling and support are available 
from the Danish Cancer Society. This is the reason why the 
Society in 2018 continues its campaign: ‘No one should have 
to deal with cancer alone’ which was launched in 2017. 

Everyone is welcome to take advantage of the many coun-
selling services available in more than 40 locations through-
out Denmark. There are cancer counselling centres for cancer 
patients, relatives and the bereaved where you can find 
peace, community, strength and someone to talk to. 

There is a wide range of activities. You can discuss your chal-
lenges with a professional counsellor – no matter if you come 
solely to get support or if you are looking for support as a 
family or in a group. Voluntary counsellors and host volunteers 
do everything they can to always make you feel welcome.
 
In recent years, the Danish Cancer Society has opened a num-
ber of new cancer counselling centres all of which are in close 
proximity to the major oncology hospitals. The Danish Cancer 
Society and Realdania are now constructing the seventh and 
last cancer counselling centre in project Livsrum (“Living Spac-
es”) at Herlev Hospital. It is scheduled to open in late 2018. 

You can also get help and counselling at home or during hos-
pitalisation. The Cancer Line has existed for 28 years, and the 
counsellors are contacted more than 14,000 times a year by 
phone, chats and e-mail. A new feature is video counselling 
via Skype. At cancerforum.dk, cancer patients and their rela-
tives can correspond with one another and share experiences 
and thoughts with others in the same situation. 

The employees and volunteers at the Cancer Line and at the 
cancer counselling centres were in contact with approximately 
90,000 cancer patients, relatives and professionals in 2017. 

The many contacts mean that the Danish Cancer Society 
gains unique insight into the cancer patient’s everyday life. 
This knowledge is collated and used in situations such as 
when the Danish Cancer Society contacts decision-mak-
ers to ensure better conditions and rights in the social and 
healthcare area.
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Medication, natural medicines, acupuncture, ho-
meopathy and zone therapy. These are examples 
of the many treatment options under the heading 
alternative therapies. A defining characteristic is 
that they are mainly found outside the established 
healthcare system.

Several studies show that at least one in four  
cancer patients are currently using one or more 
types of alternative therapy to supplement the 
treatment received at the hospital.

Alternative therapies used for several reasons
Different dietary supplements and natural med-
icines are particularly popular among cancer pa-
tients, but also dietary counselling, zone therapy, 
massage and meditation attract great interest.

Professor Helle Johannessen, researcher at  
the University of Southern Denmark, says that 
cancer patients use alternative therapies for  
several reasons. There are patients who hope 
that the alternative therapy can cure them –  
especially if the healthcare system has given up. 
But for the vast majority it is mainly an issue of 
quality of life.

“Many know that the alternative therapy will  
not cure them. But it offers something else. 
Cancer puts you in a very tough predicament. 
And the many alternative forms of therapy can 
provide some of the presence and psychosocial 
support that is not possible given the resources 
available in the established system,” says Helle 
Johannessen.

The Danish Cancer Society experiences that more and more people are seeking 
facts and information about alternative therapies. As a consequence, the Society 
is now turbo-charging its efforts to improve and develop the Society’s information 
about alternative therapies to both patients and healthcare professionals.

Cancer patients use  
alternative therapies

Alternative 
therapies
Alternative	therapies	cover	a		
diverse	range	of	treatment	options	
with	different	focus.	Some	will	fit	
several	categories:

Biological
Different types of dietary 
supplements, natural med-
icines, vitamins and min-
erals that can affect the 
body’s biological functions. 
Examples include vitamin 
pills, herbal medicine, 
cannabis oil and high-dose 
vitamin C. 

Alternative		
medicine	systems
Treatments based on 
other systems than mod-
ern Western medicine. 
Examples include tradi-
tional Chinese medicine or 
homeopathy. Bodily

Treatments focusing on mechanical impact on 
the body. Examples include reflexology (zone 
therapy), massage and craniosacral therapy.

Body	and	mentality
Therapies focusing on the cor-
relation between mind and body. 
Examples include meditation and 
mindfulness, yoga, hypnosis and 
visualisation.

Energy
Treatments focusing on 
energy and meridians in 
the body. Examples include 
acupuncture, healing and 
sound therapy.



   

Patients request knowledge
The Danish Cancer Society experiences that more 
and more people are requesting facts and information 
about alternative therapies. 

Some are frustrated that it is difficult to get a clear 
answer as to what works and what does not when it 
comes to alternative therapies. 

Bo Andreassen Rix, physician, understands the  
frustration.

“But there is often not a sufficient scientific basis  
for providing unambiguous answers. This will require 
studies which investigate the effect in humans, which 
is rarely available,” says Bo Andreassen Rix.

Today, there is no documentation that alternative 
therapies can cure cancer. However, there is evidence 
that some alternative therapies provide other positive 
effects that can be very important for how you feel 
during your cancer pathway.

“We know that cannabis and acupuncture can alleviate 
nausea and pain, while mindfulness and meditation 
reduce anxiety and depression. And then we know that 
it can give you hope, strength and quality of life when 
you are actively doing something to get better,” says 
Bo Andreassen Rix.

More information to patients and healthcare 
professionals
The Danish Cancer Society is in the process of improv-
ing and developing the Society’s information about 
alternative therapies to both patients and healthcare 
professionals at cancer.dk/alternativ. 

Primarily to be able to provide facts and knowledge 
about alternative therapies, but also because studies 
show that approximately half of the cancer patients 
who use alternative therapies do not talk to their doc-
tor about it. 

“We’re afraid to talk to the doctor about it. This is why 
it is so important that the doctor or a nurse initiates 
the conversation. And a new study shows that the 
healthcare professionals would like to discuss alter-
native therapies with their patients but are reluctant 
because they lack both the knowledge and the tools to 
facilitate the communication,” says Bo Andreassen Rix.

Therefore, Danish Cancer Society has taken the ini-
tiative to launch several projects in 2018, such as an 
experiment at Vejle Hospital in which nurses are being 
trained to discuss alternative therapies with the pa-
tients.

You can now get advice on some of the 
legal issues that often occur when you, 
or someone you know, gets cancer.

PATIENT SUPPORT

When the Danish Cancer Society has started of-
fering free legal advice it is with a goal of ensuring 
that cancer patients and their relatives can get help 
with many of the legal issues that you can suddenly 
be facing. For instance, this could be issues relating 
to inheritance, wills, care leave or patient rights.

“The Danish Cancer Society is already counselling a 
great number of cancer patients and their relatives 
which segues nicely into a free legal scheme,” says 
Laila Walther, head of department for Patient & 
Relative Support.

Voluntary law professionals
The legal counselling is run by volunteers and is 
offered at the cancer counselling centres in Aaben-
raa, Herning, Aarhus, Aalborg, Odense, Lyngby and 
Hillerød. You can also call the Cancer Line and talk 
to a legal volunteer.

“We are very pleased about these volunteer efforts. 
Navigating rights and opportunities can be really 
hard when you are in a vulnerable and pressed situ-
ation,” says Laila Walther.

Free legal 
advice
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Several of the Danish Cancer Society’s counselling 
services are characterised by setting up conver-
sation and networking groups designed to share 
experiences about thoughts, feelings, anxiety, con-
tacts with healthcare professionals and problems 
with communication in the family. 

This encourages the participants to support one 
another and learn from one another’s experiences, 
says Peter Genter, head of the Cancer Counselling 
Centre in Lyngby.

“Sharing experiences about being a cancer patient is 
a meaningful and relevant offer,” says Peter Genter.

Rediscovering personal strengths  
and resources
With the help of more than 80 cancer patients, 
Peter Genter developed and tested new methods 
for strengthening cancer patients’ ways of man-
aging their life situation in the project ‘Boost your 
mental robustness – conversation groups for can-
cer patients.’ 

Together, they developed a training-course concept 
that alternates between presentations, exercises, 
sharing experiences and homework.

“We work to help individual participants become 
more aware of their personal strengths and re-
sources, allowing them to increase their robustness 
and strength to beat a disease that is often pro-
longed and demanding. Among other things, it is a 
question of being able to strike a balance between 
being ill and holding on to your everyday life be-
cause many cancer patients find it difficult to re-
discover a daily life where they are not preoccupied 
with their disease,” says Peter Genter, adding:

“And it has been a great success, with nine out of 
ten participants perceiving that the course has 

provided them with more lines of action in their 
daily lives. 

The figure is based on surveys of the participants’ 
well-being and mental difficulties before, during 
and after the course. And the surveys show im-
provements in all parameters surveyed. An effect 
that is particularly marked in the groups with par-
ticipants who started out feeling poorly.

More experiences
Laila Walther, head of the Patient & Relative
Support department, rejoices in the fact that 
the Danish Cancer Society can offer yet another 
well-founded option for cancer patients.

“During a lifetime, most of us mentally keel over at 
one time or another, not least if we’re struck by a 
life-threatening disease. This makes it our job to en-
sure that we provide a wide array of offers to help 
and support cancer patients,” says Laila Walther.

The new offer is based on recent psychological 
research into resilience (mental robustness). Re-
silience is about how you can cope in the face of 
considerable adversity in life. 

Relatives project
Based on the successful experience of cancer pa-
tients, this year, the Danish Cancer Society hopes 
to launch a research project for – and together with 
– relatives to develop the course ‘Boost your men-
tal robustness – for relatives’.

“Cancer not only affects the individual, but the  
entire family. Everyone is under a great strain during 
and after the disease and we therefore experience 
families asking for support and counselling. A  
concept that is tailored to the entire family will  
be able to benefit many more,” concludes Peter 
Genter.

In 2018, the Danish Cancer Society will roll out yet another patient support offer at 
the cancer counselling centres. The offer aims to provide cancer patients with more 
tools to increase their mental robustness in order to improve their ability to manage 
their cancer pathway.

Boost your  
mental robustness
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The Cancer Line is the Danish Cancer Society’s 
free chat, e-mail and phone counselling service. As 
a cancer patient or relative, you can call or write 
to counsellors every day of the week. More than 
14,000 users took advantage of this in 2017.

The Danish Cancer Society is continuously evaluat-
ing the Society’s many counselling offers to assure 
the quality and improve and develop the services. 
In 2017, the Cancer Line was targeted, and a user 
survey was conducted among the users of the Can-
cer Line’s telephone counselling service. Questions 
included their experience and immediate benefit 
from the counselling. 461 users shared their opinion. 

The survey shows that the vast majority – 94% – 
are satisfied or very satisfied with the counselling 
they received. 

96% would contact the Cancer Line again if it be-
came necessary, and 96% would recommend the 
Cancer Line to others.

Lasting effect of contact with the Cancer Line
As a new initiative, the Danish Cancer Society has 
conducted a follow-up survey among users to learn 
more about whether there would be a lasting effect 
of the users’ first contact with the Cancer Line. 
This meant that users were surveyed roughly three 
months after the conversation took place.

Chris Donkin, head of the Cancer Line, says that the 
survey shows that more than three out of four expe-
rience to some degree or to a great degree that the 
conversation with a counsellor changed how they feel 
about the situation – or perceive their situation. 

“Some state that the conversation gave them peace 
of mind and helped them accept their situation. Oth-
ers say that it reduced their levels of stress and anxi-
ety and that they have been given tools for managing 
their situations. And they have become aware of how 
they can get additional help,” says Chris Donkin.

Using more offers
Users who did not see any effect of the conversa-
tion state that the counsellors had limited knowl-
edge of the users’ cancer diagnosis or that it was 
due to external causes.
 
“We are very pleased that our support and coun-
selling also benefit our users in the long term. The 
survey confirms that even a single conversation 
with a counsellor can make a difference and con-
tribute to changing both the perspective and scope 
for action of the individual patient or relative,” says 
Chris Donkin.

The survey also shows that after their first con-
versation with a counsellor, one in three users have 
used other services offered by the Danish Cancer 
Society, including the cancer counselling centres, 
Cancer Forum and cancer.dk.

A survey among users of the Cancer Line shows that they are satisfied or very 
satisfied with the counselling they have received. And it turns out that more than 
three out of four users have subsequently experienced that the conversation 
changed their perception of their situation.

More than 14,000 users of the  
offers provided by the Cancer Line

The Cancer Line 
offers:

Every	day	of	the	week,	
Cancer	Line’s	consultants	
answer	questions	about	
symptoms,	side	effects,	
rights,	sequelae	and	diet.	
But	they	are	also	stand-
ing	by	to	listen	and	ad-
dress	the	many	thoughts	
and	feelings	that	are	
integral	to	being	affect-
ed	by	a	life-threatening	
disease.	
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RESULTS IN 2017

More 
focus on sequelae

Hair loss, sensory distur-
bances and fatigue are some of the 

sequelae experienced by many cancer 
patients in connection with their disease 

and treatment. The Danish Cancer Society 
has consequently intensified focus on these 
aspects in collaboration with the Sequelae 

Association. This has resulted in a num-
ber of recommendations on how to 
improve offers for cancer patients 

with sequelae. 

Focus on user involvement

In 2017, 1,300 active members of the Danish 
Cancer Society’s patient and relative panel provided 
input for the Society’s work in areas such as rehabili-
tation, patient support and living with cancer. 

Asbestos victims  
get compensation

In 2017, the Danish Cancer Society 
worked to ensure that everyone who has 
lived with an asbestos worker and subse-

quently developed an asbestos-induced cancer 
must be awarded compensation. On 1 October, a 
new compensation scheme became effective, al-
lowing spouses, children and other cohabitees in 

the same household to receive compensation 
if they have developed pleural or peri-

toneal mesothelioma (cancer in the 
lining of the lungs or abdomen) 

or testicular cancer.

Awareness of the 
Danish Cancer Society’s 

patient support offers should 
be raised

The Danish Cancer Society has focused 
keenly on increasing visibility of the nation-
wide offers. The cancer counselling centres, 
Cancerforum.dk, the Letters Page and the 

Cancer Line. All initiatives and actions in the 
visibility strategy have been implement-

ed and a great number of volunteers 
have toured Denmark distrib-

uting flyers to hospitals 
and GPs.

Credible 
counselling and dialogue 
on alternative therapies

Studies have shown that one in four 
cancer patients use alternative therapies 

but that some patients find it difficult to ask 
their doctor for advice on this. The Danish 
Cancer Society has teamed up with several 
cancer wards to launch projects to improve 

the dialogue between the patient and 
healthcare professionals.  
(See article on page 48)

New manual for grief therapy group leaders

The Danish Cancer Society has published a book 
called ‘Manual for grief therapy group leaders 
at schools’. The ambition is to give the leaders 
of the schools’ grief therapy groups access to 
important knowledge and tools in the manual so 
that no children will be left alone with their grief. 

Calls to cancer sufferers

The Cancer Line has carried out a project which 
involves calling members of Pension Danmark with 
cancer to inform them about the Danish Cancer 
Society’s services and to offer information and sup-
port on an ad hoc basis. The proactive initiatives will 
continue in 2018.

Give Room

The Danish Cancer Society has developed and 
launched the holiday-home portal giv-frirum.dk 
which enables holiday holiday-home owners to 
lend their homes for free to cancer patients and 
their families. 

Short film for 
ethnic minorities

A film for ethnic minorities 
has been produced and translated 

into Arabic, Urdu, Somali, Turkish, Farsi 
and English. The film aims to inform all 

Danes, regardless of cultural background and 
language, that the Danish Cancer Society’s 

counselling services are for everyone.
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FOCUS 2018

Cancer patients’ voices in  
cancer-political work

The Danish Cancer Society is working to 
strengthen local cancer-policy work with per-
sonal patient stories and experiences as the 
pivotal point. This will be effectuated in 2018 
by launching a systematic collection of patient 
stories at local, regional and national levels.

Back to work

Most cancer patients 
retain their connection to the la-

bour market, but it is a major problem 
for the individual cancer patient when 

this is not possible. Some 1,000 cancer 
patients leave the labour market every year 
due to their illness. Because of this, the Dan-

ish Cancer Society will start partnerships 
with job centres companies and other 

partners on how to ensure labour 
market retention.

Launch of a 
new app for cancer 

patients and relatives

It might be difficult and daunting for 
cancer sufferers to ask for assistance 

with practical everyday tasks, and as a vol-
unteer and relative it can be difficult to know 
how to provide help in the best possible way. 
To alleviate this, the Danish Cancer Society 

will launch a digital app that will bridge 
the gap between the needs of cancer 

patients for support during their 
disease and the network’s 

desire to help.

Cancer 
patients and 

relatives must  
become more involved

The Danish Cancer Society wants 
to engage users so that the Society’s 

counselling offers widen their reach and 
are adjusted and qualified to an even greater 
extent. To ensure this, a number of advisory 

boards will be set up in 2018 with volun-
teers and employees working together 

on user boards/panels. The goal is 
to also set up user boards at all 

cancer wards.
New grief action plan

A new grief action plan 2.0 will be published in 2018. It 
encourages all schools to revise their grief action plans to 
take into account the long-term consequences of children’s 
grief.

Robustness must be a nation-wide course for 
cancer patients.

The course ‘Boost your mental robustness’ will be 
disseminated to the cancer counselling centres in 
Lyngby, Copenhagen, Hillerød, Roskilde, Næstved, 
Odense, Herning and Aarhus. The course aims to 
give cancer patients the tools to identify their own 
strengths and resources to enable them to manage 
their cancer. (See article on page 50).

PATIENT SUPPORT

More 
grief therapy 

groups at schools

The efforts continue to ensure that 
at least 50% of all Danish public schools 
have established grief therapy groups 
for children who have lost a parent and 

children whose parents have a life-threat-
ening disease. The Danish Cancer Society 

offers courses for new grief therapy group 
leaders, evaluates the existing groups 
and makes a political effort to strike 

deals with new municipalities.
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Continued 
membership 
decline
At the end of 2017, there were

407,904 

members, compared to 

417,324 
in 2016. 

It has become more difficult to 
attract members through existing 
recruitment channels. Another 
challenge is that young target 
groups in particular are looking for 
flexibility and freedom of choice 
when they support charities. 

Recycling is in 
More than 400,000 Danes visited 
one of the Danish Cancer Society’s 13 
IGEN thrift shops in 2017. Recycling 
is becoming increasingly trendy, so the 
Society expects to open yet another 
shop on Zealand in 2018. In 2017, 
more than 900 volunteers generated 
net profits for the cancer cause of 
DKK 7,4 million compared to DKK 
7,7 million in 2016. 

New record for 
Pink Saturday 
Denmark dressed up in pink when 
more than 2,500 volunteers and the 
local business community made Pink 
Saturday’s 10th anniversary into a 
unique event on 7 October. DKK 4.4 
million were raised for Support for the 
Breasts on the day.

Make an 
appearance 
More than 27,000 volunteers took 
to the streets during the 32th 
edition of the national fundraising 
drive.

Almost all households in Denmark 
were paid a visit by a fundraiser, 
and Danes proved generous once 
more. DKK 34.1 million were 
raised on collection day.

The gross profit was 

DKK 35.8 
million 

(Net profit DKK 27.7 million).

Patients 
involved in 
their therapy
The Danish Cancer Society has made 
an effort to ensure that cancer patients 
are involved in decisions about their 
own treatment. And now, patients and 
relatives at some cancer wards are 
beginning to participate in a conference 
with healthcare professionals at which 
their treatment options are discussed 
and decided. This provides the patients 
with offers of treatment based on their 
physical and mental condition.

More results in 2017
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RESULTS

Relay for Life 
in 66 towns 
and cities
Relay for Life is the Danish Cancer 
Society’s largest volunteering activity. 
66 relay events were held in 2017, 
attended by more than 80,000 people.

The gross funds raised were  

DKK 27.5 million.

Massive backing  
for Beat Cancer
Imagination had free reign when focus was placed on cancer once again in week 
43 together with TV 2. Fundraising activities for Beat Cancer included painting 
on stones, composing bead plates, riding on Icelandic horses and dancing.

The Beat Cancer bus visited Skive, Silkeborg, Vejle and Roskilde with great 
success. 

On TV2, week 43 culminated with the Danish version of Strictly Come 
Dancing and a large-scale fundraiser show on Saturday 29 October with 
amazing gross proceeds of  

DKK 146.9 million
Net proceeds: DKK 137.3 million.

(Not including the Beat Cancer lottery)

Cancer patients’ 
perceived 
experience of 
the healthcare 
system
About 5,400 cancer patients took part in 
a so-called barometer survey. The survey 
provides the Danish Cancer Society with 
in-depth insight into how cancer patients 
perceive the healthcare system from first 
symptom to completed treatment. For 
instance, one in every five patients is not 
involved in the treatment in the manner 
they prefer. And more than 40% have 
been uncertain about who was responsible 
for their treatment. The survey represents 
an amazing tool for the Danish Cancer 
Society’s ability to create the best 
conditions for Danish cancer patients – in 
all areas.

Volunteer 
panel
A volunteer panel has been 
set up, involving some 500 
volunteers. In future, they will 
respond to various issues and 
help qualify ideas. So far, they 
have given their opinion of the 
implementation of the strategy 
for voluntary work, skills 
enhancement for volunteers as 
well as prevention activities.

Patient Voice
Questionnaires about health is a 
valuable tool for getting patients 
more closely and more consistently 
engaged in their therapy. The Danish 
Cancer Society has tested a method 
called PRO (patient-reported 
information) with patients being 
systematically asked about their 
health using online questionnaires. 
The lessons learned are so good that 
the National Health Authority, Danish 
Regions and Local Government 
Denmark now wish to broaden the 
use of PRO and projects have been 
initiated in all five regions.
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The Danish Cancer Society relies 
completely on support from the 
Danes for the Society’s work with 
research, prevention and patient 
support. In 2017, the Danish Can-
cer Society received DKK 141.8 
million as legacies and testamen-
tary bequests. Pictured here are 
project manager Tune Friis and 
special consultant Helena Bev-
er-Gimsing at work assessing the 
values of an estate bequeathed to 
the Danish Cancer Society.
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Introduction

The Society’s income from income-generating activities amount-
ed to DKK 818.9m in 2017, while non-operating income showed 
a profit of DKK 64.1m. This gives a total gross income of DKK 
883.1m.

After deducting expenses related to income-generating activi-
ties of DKK 197.3m, expenses for earmarked activities of DKK 
641.5m as well as administrative expenses of DKK 20.1m, the 
profit for the year is DKK 24.2m.

ISOBRO, the Danish sector organisation for fundraising organ-
isations, has set out guidelines for the financial reporting of its 
member organisations. The ISOBRO guidelines are the result of 
a desire to increase the transparency and readability of financial 
statements of various fundraising organisations. As part of draw-
ing up the new guidelines, a number of key figures were specified 
with a view to facilitating comparisons between various fundrais-
ing organisations. The guidelines resemble a sector recommenda-
tion, which means that the individual fundraising organisation may 
decide whether to adhere to them. 

Starting from the 2016 financial year, the Danish Cancer Society 
has decided to follow the ISOBRO guidelines, with a few excep-
tions. In ‘Key figures for five years’, financial figures for 2013 and 
2014 have not been adjusted, as they follow the Danish Cancer 
Society’s previous accounting policies. As a consequence of the 
changed accounting policies, the figures for 2015 and onwards 
are not comparable with these years. 

Income-generating activities

When comparing the profit on income-generating activities of 
DKK 621.7m to the total income realised from income-generat-
ing activities of DKK 818.9m, the resulting figure expresses the 
so-called Profit margin on fundraising activities, etc. This 
profit margin indicates the share of the assets carried as income 
that remains after deducting expenses incidental to generating 
the income. The profit margin is 75.9% for 2017 and 76.8% for 
2016, which is considered very satisfactory in both cases.

See the figure for the distribution of total income for 2017.

Public funding (note 1) includes grants from the Danish 
pools and lottery funds and from the Danish regions to the 
cancer counselling centres. Grants from the pools and lottery 
funds amounted to DKK 18.4m in 2017, against DKK 18.9m in 
2016. Grants from the regions to the cancer counselling centres 
amounted to DKK 8.7m in 2017, compared to DKK 8.6m the 
previous year.

Private funds raised (note 2):

Income from Legacies and testamentary bequests decreased 
by DKK 4.8m in 2017 to DKK 141.8m, particularly due to few-
er very large legacy cases being completed in 2017 which was 
only partially offset by an increase in the total number of legacy 
cases. 293 legacy cases were completed in 2017 against 262 
legacy cases in 2016, and the average donation per legacy case 
amounted to DKK 0.5m against DKK 0.6m in 2016.

Contributions from foundations amounted to DKK 2.7m in 
2017, thereby declining by DKK 2.7m compared to the previous 
year. This decline is mainly due to contributions from external 
foundations being recognised under Corporate as from 2017. 
There is a decline in contributions from the Society’s ‘own’ foun-
dations of DKK 1.0m.

Corporate increased by DKK 4.3m, amounting to DKK 21.1m in 
2017. This is an increase that is attributable to a focused effort 
in the foundation area. Please note that note 2 does not comprise 
all income from corporate partnerships, as items such as the Beat 
Cancer national fundraising drive and the Support for the Breasts 
campaign also include corporate income.

For the earmarked activities research, patient support and informa-
tion, Grants for specific projects totalled DKK 109.9m in 2017 
which represents an increase of DKK 10.1m compared to 2016.

Membership fees and contributions from members and 
regular contributors declined by DKK 4.3m and amounted to 
DKK 141.0m in 2017 against DKK 145.3m in 2016. The decline 
is mainly attributable to fewer members. At the end of 2017, 
there were 407,904 registered members, against 417,324 the 
previous year. The membership decline is partially offset by rising 
numbers of regular supporters.

The profit from lotteries was at DKK 43.5m in 2017, against 
DKK 63.5m in 2016. The decline of DKK 20.0m is composed 
of a decrease in income of DKK 27.9m and a decrease in costs 
of DKK 7.9m. Among the underlying reasons for the decline are 
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Income 2017

Capital income 7 %

VAT compensation, etc. 2 %

Income from recycling, 
events and product 
sales 11 %

Public funding 
3 %

Private funds 
raised 
77 %

Indtægter 2016

Finansielle poster 7 %

Momskompensation mv. 2 %

Indtægter ved genbrug, 
arrangementer og salg af 
produkter 10 %

Offentlige midler 
3 %

Indsamlede 
private midler 
78 %

Income 2017

Capital income 7 %

VAT compensation, etc. 2 %

Income from recycling, 
events and product 
sales 11 %

Public funding 
3 %

Private funds 
raised 
77 %

Indtægter 2016

Finansielle poster 7 %

Momskompensation mv. 2 %

Indtægter ved genbrug, 
arrangementer og salg af 
produkter 10 %

Offentlige midler 
3 %

Indsamlede 
private midler 
78 %
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changed practices due to an update of the Danish Gambling Act 
which meant that Society regrettably had to hold one less lottery 
in 2017. In addition, competition from the rest of the gaming 
market continues to intensify. The Danish Gambling Authority has 
introduced stricter rules for direct debit payment which has also 
reduced the number of regular punters, and the Danes’ reduced in-
terest in postal distribution has made it difficult to recruit new par-
ticipants through the door-to-door delivered lottery. This means 
that particular focus will be placed on recruiting new participants 
through digital channels within the framework of the Gambling Act. 

The annual Door-to-door fundraising was held on Sunday 2 
April. The fundraising drive brought in DKK 35.8m, compared to 
DKK 37.4m in 2016. The net profit was DKK 27.7m, compared to 
DKK 30.3m in 2016. The drop in income is due to fewer canvass-
ers. The fundraising drive involved some 32,000 Danes as organ-
isers, assistants and collectors, dispersed across all of Denmark’s 
98 municipalities. Although more organisations have been al-
lowed to carry out door-to-door fundraising, the Danish Cancer 
Society’s drive continues to be the largest of its kind.

Door-to-door fundraising      DKK m 2017 2016
Income 35.8 37.4
Expenses 8.1 7.1
Net profit 27.7 30.3

Individuals involved 32,000 32,000

Teamed up with TV2, the Danish Cancer Society carried out the 
sixth annual Beat Cancer campaign in week 43. In 2017, the 

campaign focused on getting Danes to close ranks and on pre-
senting the results created by the funds raised, thus emphasising 
that Beat Cancer makes a difference. During the week, TV2 
aired a number of TV shows with touching features, stories told 
by cancer patients and information about cancer. The week also 
offered a range of different activities, such as the Beat Cancer 
bus touring Denmark and Strictly Come Dancing which for the 
first time was held at the Royal Danish Theatre in Copenhagen. 
The week once again culminated in the great Beat Cancer Live 
fundraiser show on TV2 on Saturday, 28 October.

Beat Cancer                DKK m 2017 2016
Gross income 146.9 156.6
Proceeds from the Beat Cancer lottery 9.8 11.7
 156.7 168.2
Expenses 19.4 19.0
Net proceeds 137.3 149.2

The gross income from Beat Cancer 2017 amounted to DKK 
156.7m, including profits from the door-to-door delivered Beat 
Cancer lottery, compared to DKK 168.2m in 2016. In addition 
to the Beat Cancer lottery, income sources include text-mes-
saging lotteries and personal donations as well as sponsorships 
and corporate donations. The net proceeds from Beat Cancer 
amounted to DKK 137.3m in 2017 against DKK 149.2m in 
2016. The decline in net profit of DKK 11.9m is particularly 
attributable to an extraordinary large corporate donation of 
10.0m in 2016 as well as lower net proceeds of DKK 1.8m from 
the Beat Cancer lottery in 2017.

 FINANCES

The profit from the 2017 Beat Cancer campaign will be used towards the following initiatives: DKK m

Children’s Cancer Foundation 6.5

Smoke-free future 10.0

National Research Centre 25.0

Sequelae units 36.0

Early diagnosis 10.0

Young researchers 10.0

Early ’Breaking News’ 10.0

Dying at home 3.5

Shared decision-making 10.0

Available for later distribution 11.3

Continuous distributions for the Danish Cancer Society’s other work (research, prevention and patient support) 5.0

Total 137.3
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VAT compensation, etc. (note 3) totalling DKK 21.3m is 
composed of VAT refunds of common expenses of DKK 10.8m 
and VAT compensation of DKK 10.5m. 

Income from recycling, events and product sales 
(note 4):

The Danish Cancer Society’s 13 thrift shops under the IGEN 
brand realised a net profit of DKK 7.4m in 2017 against DKK 
7.7m in 2016.

IGEN	 DKK m 2017 2016
Income 28.0 26.8
Expenses 20.6 19.1
Net profit	 7.4	 7.7

Number of shops 13 13
Number of volunteers  920 942

The proceeds from Other events and product sales (note 
2) increased to DKK 33.1m in 2017 compared to DKK 34.9m 
the previous year, corresponding to a decline of DKK 1.8m. The 
decline is mainly attributable to Relay for Life which was down 
DKK 2.8m to DKK 8.4m in 2017.

Relay for Life expanded from 58 to 66 cities in 2017, with 
some 80,000 Danes involved in preparing, running and partici-
pating in the relay events which generated a total profit of DKK 
8.4m against DKK 11.1m in 2016. The relays have undergone 
significant developments that are expected to continue in the 
years to come. Investments are being made in assistance for 
new as well as already established relay events which is reflect-
ed as rising expenses. 

Relay for Life DKK m 2017 2016
Income 27.3 27.3
Expenses 19.1 16.2
Net profit 8.4 11.1

Number of participants 80,000 75,000
Number of events 66 58

In 2017, the Danish Cancer Society held a number of fundrais-
ing campaigns and events, including Children, Young People and 
Cancer, the Good Luck Troll auction and the Eat and Support event.

Fundraising	for	breast	cancer  DKK m  2017 2016
Pink Saturday 4.4 3.8
Sponsorships 5.0 3.6
Product sales 2.4 3.3
Media cooperation - competitions 1.3 1.2
Donations 0.6 0.5
Total campaign income	 13.7	 12.4
  
Pink Cup – golf  2.9 2.9
Personal breast cancer donations 1.2 1.3
Corporate memberships – Breast Cancer 0.6 0.6
Total fundraising for breast cancer	 18.5	 17.2

Used for breast cancer DKK m 2017 2016
Scientific committees (KBVU and KBPF) 13.6 13.4
Cancer counselling centres  10.3 10.7
Beat Cancer  17.1 15.7
Cancer Line 2.3 2.2
External funding 1.5 0.3
Patients’ associations 0.3 0.3
Total spending, breast cancer	 45.1	 32.7

Overall, the Support for the Breasts campaign generated net 
proceeds of DKK 13.7m in 2017 compared to DKK 12.4m in 
2016. In particular, the 2017 trend was favourably affected by 
income from strategic company partnerships and the event Pink 
Saturday, which celebrated its 10th anniversary in 2017. The 
Pink Saturday event gives private individuals and companies all 
over Denmark a chance to decorate with pink pennants, posters 
and the like and use the Cancer Society’s Pink Saturday logo to 
raise funds for the fight against breast cancer.

Including contributions from private individuals and companies 
received towards combating breast cancer outside the scope of 
the campaign as well as income from the Pink Cup golf tourna-
ment, the total net proceeds for the fight against breast cancer 
amounted to DKK 18.5m in 2017 against DKK 17.2m in 2016.

The DKK 18.5m specifically raised for the fight against breast 
cancer supplemented the Danish Cancer Society’s other work in 
this area. A total of DKK 45.1m was thus expended on the fight 
against breast cancer in 2017.  

Expenses related to income-generating activities 
(note 5):

Direct expenses related to income-generating activities  
amounted to DKK 115.0m in 2017, compared to DKK 116.6m in 
2016.
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Indirect expenses related to income-generating activities 
are composed of the Fundraising & Membership Department’s 
regular and project activities. The total expenses increased by 
DKK 0.6m to DKK 82.2m in 2017. The increase is mainly attrib-
utable to depreciation of the CRM and lottery system.

Expenses

Expenses related to earmarked activities (notes 7, 8 and 
9):
The total expenses for Research, Patient Support & Community 
Activities as well as Information amounted to DKK 641.5m in 
2017, compared to DKK 617.7m in 2016, equating to an incre-
ase of DKK 23.8m. 

The increase is mainly attributable to Research expenditure 
(note 7) which increased by DKK 17.5m from DKK 392.9m 
to DKK 410.4m. The increase concerns higher grants from the 
Executive Committee and the Central Board which are up by DKK 
17.2m from 2016 to 2017.

Operating expenses for the Society’s own research departments 
decreased from DKK 159.6m in 2016 to DKK 157.4m in 2017. 
The decline of DKK 2.2m is related to lower investments and 
laboratory expenses. Externally funded projects are up DKK 1.3m.

By comparing the total expenses for earmarked activities of DKK 
641.5m to the total income from income-generating activities 
of DKK 818.9m, we get the so-called object percentage which 
expresses the share of income spent on earmarked activities. 
This percentage is 78.3% for 2017 and 72.4% for 2016, which 
is deemed satisfactory. This increase is composed of declining 
income combined with higher expenses.

Grants from the scientific committees and Central Board amount-
ed to DKK 107.0m in 2017 against DKK 88.9m in 2016 and 
consequently increased by DKK 18.1m. The increase is primarily 
due to higher grants from the Executive Committee and the 
Central Board of DKK 17.2m, up from DKK 10.1m in 2016 to 
DKK 27.3m in 2017, mainly because of a grant awarded in 2016 
for Diet, Cancer and Health – Next Generation (KKH-NG) which 
amounted to DKK 19.0m in 2017.

Strategic projects in the cancer area and Beat Cancer dis-
tributions amounted to DKK 127.4m which represents an in-
crease of DKK 0.6m compared to 2016. 

Expenses for Patient Support & Community Activities (note 
8) amounted to DKK 126.9m in 2017, against DKK 125.5m in 
2016, and consequently increased by DKK 1.4m.

Information expenses (note 9) increased by DKK 4.9m to DKK 
104.2m in 2017. The increase is mainly due to an increase in 
externally funded projects.

Volunteering lays the groundwork for the Danish Cancer 
Society’s volunteer efforts, including communication, training 
and development. The department is also responsible for the 
Door-to-Door Fundraising and Relay for Life projects and the 
IGEN thrift shops.
In 2017, volunteer-related expenses amounted to DKK 13.9m 
against DKK 15.2m the previous year.

Administrative expenses (note 10) cover a number of com-
mon functions, such as the Executive Committee, committees 
and management. These expenses amounted to DKK 20.1m in 
2017, which is DKK 1.0m less than in 2016. 
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By comparing the administrative expenses of DKK 20.1m to the 
total income from income-generating activities, we arrive at the 
so-called administration percentage which expresses the share 
of income spent on administration. For 2017, the administration 
percentage was 2.5%, which is on par with 2016.

Non-operating income (note 11) amounted to DKK 64.1m in 
2017, against DKK 59.8m in 2016. The direct return on securi-
ties, etc., totalled DKK 22.9m in 2017, compared to DKK 83.0m 
in 2016. This decline is due to lower returns on equities in 2017. 
At the same time, realised and unrealised capital gains and losses 
amounted to a gain of DKK 40.0m in 2017 against a loss of DKK 
23.7m the previous year. Rental income resulted in a profit of 
DKK 1.2m in 2017. There was a profit on rental income of DKK 
0.5m in 2016.

Distribution of profit

The profit for 2017 is DKK 24.2m, allocated as follows:

A total net gain of DKK 40.0m will be transferred to the value adjust-
ment fund, composed of a realised capital gain on securities of DKK 
3.3m and an unrealised capital gain on securities of DKK 36.7m.

A loss of DKK -2.1m is charged to the property reserve. The charge 
is made up of additions of DKK 0.6m as a result of new construction 
at Strandboulevarden and the year’s depreciation of DKK -2.7m.

The Beat Cancer reserve is adjusted by DKK 4.5m, corresponding 
to the Beat Cancer proceeds for the year of DKK 137.3m, minus 
the year’s allocations of DKK 132.8m.

The reserve for strategic allocations is adjusted by DKK -4.4m, 
composed of the year’s provisions of DKK 30.0m and the year’s 
allocations of DKK -34.4m.

DKK 19.0m from the reserve set aside for KKH-NG in 2016 was 
spent in 2017. KKH-NG is a continuation of one of Denmark’s larg-
est population surveys so far and targets adult children and adult 
grandchildren of the more than 57,000 participants in the original 
survey. KKH-NG is based on presumed funding by grants from ex-
ternal foundations. The reserve was made in 2016 to ensure that 
this important research project can be completed even in a situa-
tion in which the promise of grants from external foundations can-
not be realised. The adjustment is covered by the operating fund.

Similarly, DKK 1.5m from the operating fund’s reserve is spent 
on patient associations in the cancer area. The Danish Cancer 
Society wishes to strengthen collaboration with the various di-
agnosis-specific patient associations in the cancer area. For this 
purpose, a pool of DKK 15.0m was established in 2016 which is 
expected to be incrementally implemented over a ten-year period.
Finally, the remainder of the profit of DKK 6.8m is transferred to 
the operating fund.

Balance sheet

As is apparent in the figure below, the Danish Cancer Society’s 
most important balance sheet asset is the securities portfolio of 
DKK 1,397.7m which makes up 76% of the total assets of DKK 
1,846.8m. Properties make up 12% of total assets, cash and cash 
equivalents 5%, receivables 6% and CRM and lottery system 1%.

The large securities portfolio is due to the fact that the Danish 
Cancer Society has a policy stating that funds earned in one year 
are to be used in the following year. This causes a time lapse 
between the time of receiving the income and incurring the ex-
pense, whereby funds are temporarily amassed.

In addition, due to the successful Beat Cancer campaigns so far in 
the years 2012–2017, considerable amounts have been raised 
which are granted for research and which are distributed over 
a number of years as and when the research projects are being 
conducted. This is illustrated by the fact that Grants payable for 
scientific work amounted to DKK 428.9m at the end of 2017. 

Funds which remain to be used are invested in securities to obtain 
a better return for the benefit of the fight against cancer.

Intangible assets – CRM and lottery system (note 12). The 
Danish Cancer Society has recognised the Society’s new CRM and 
lottery system as an intangible asset in the balance sheet. The sys-
tem is carried at cost and will be regularly adjusted with any additions 
and disposals during the year. The useful life is estimated and the 
amortisation period is set at five years. The CRM and lottery system 
is carried at a cost of DKK 20.9m and, after the year’s amortisation, 
the carrying amount is DKK 16.7m at 31 December 2017.

The carrying amount of the Society’s Properties subject to 
lifelong residence rights (note 13) is DKK 5.3m 2017, which 
is DKK 1.3m lower than in 2016 due to the sale of a property for 
which the residence right had terminated. 

Property, plant and equipment - Land and buildings (note 
13). The Society’s property at Strandboulevarden 49 is recog-
nised as a balance sheet asset. The property is carried at cost and 
adjusted with any additions and disposals during the year. The 
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Assets totalling DKK 1,847 m 
Composition of assets
Assets totalling DKK 1,847 m 
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property is carried at a cost of DKK 269.4m, and the carrying 
value at 31 December 2017 is DKK 223.1m after adjustment 
for depreciation. According to the latest public land-assessment 
valuation from the taxation authorities, the property was valued 
at DKK 354.0m in 2017. 

Sundry receivables, pre-paid expenses, etc. (note 14) in-
creased to DKK 79.4m from DKK 68.2m in 2016.

The Securities portfolio (note 15), consisting of bonds, shares 
and mortgages, is the most significant asset on the balance sheet. 
The portfolio increased to DKK 1,397.7m from DKK 1,336.1m in 
2016, equivalent to an increase of DKK 61.6m. This amount is the 
result of an increase in the bond portfolio of DKK 58.5m to DKK 
888.1m and an increase in the share portfolio of DKK 3.2m to DKK 
507.3m, as well as a decline in the mortgage portfolio of DKK 0.1m.

The Danish Cancer Society pursues an investment strategy of 
optimising returns on the Society’s assets for the benefit of cancer 
patients, with due consideration for composing a widely diversified, 
long-term and conservative portfolio. To implement this strate-
gy, the Society works with some of the largest asset managers in 
Denmark, which are Nykredit Asset Management, Danske Capital, 
Nordea Investment Management and PFA Kapitalforvaltning.

Equity (notes 16, 17, 18, 19 and 20):
The equity is the difference between assets and liabilities and 
thus expresses the Society’s capital. Overall, the equity is divided 
into restricted and available assets.

The restricted assets are made up of the property reserve, and 
the available funds are made up of the following:

• Operating fund
• Value adjustment fund
• Reserves for Beat Cancer distribution
• Reserves for strategic projects in the cancer area

At the end of 2017, the equity was DKK 1,126.0m, compared to 
DKK 1,101.8m at the end of 2016.

The property reserve amounted to DKK 223.1m at the end 
of 2017 and concerns the carrying amount of the property at 
Strandboulevarden 49. The property reserve is a consequence of 
the Society’s decision to recognise the Society’s property as from 
2016. As the recognition of the property is not the result of a re-
alised transaction, the ‘income’ is reserved as a restricted reserve 
in equity, called property reserve. 

The operating fund amounted to DKK 598.9m at the end of 
2017, against DKK 595.7m at the end of 2016. The increase 
is composed of retained earnings of DKK 6.7m, DKK -19.0m in 
reserves for KKH-NG allocated from the profit, and DKK -1.5m 
for a pool for cancer patient associations allocated from the profit 
as well as transfer of DKK 17.0m from the value adjustment fund.  

The operating fund is allocated for use in 2018, as the Central 
Board has approved activities of DKK 561.1m. In addition, there 
are reserves of DKK 24.5m and deferred budgeted activities from 
2017 of DKK 39.9m. This means that the appropriation for 2018 
is DKK 26.6m higher than what is available in the operating fund. 

The value adjustment fund amounted to DKK 239.0m at the 
end of 2017. Compared to last year, this is an increase of DKK 
23.0m. The increase is composed of a realised net capital gain 
on securities of DKK 40.0m and a transfer of DKK 17.0m to the 
operating fund.

Reserves for Beat Cancer distribution. Going into the year, 
the reserves for Beat Cancer distributions that had not yet been 
distributed amounted to DKK 25.6m. To this is added the pro-
ceeds of DKK 137.3m from the Society’s Beat Cancer campaign, 
and the year’s total distributions of DKK 132.7m are deducted. 
This means that the as yet undistributed reserves for Beat Cancer 
grants amounted to DKK 30.2m at the end of 2017.

Reserves for strategic projects in the cancer area amount-
ed to DKK 34.8m at the end of 2017, which is a decline of DKK 
4.4m. The decrease is composed of the year’s reserve of DKK 
30.0m, minus the distribution for the year of DKK 34.4m.

Payables (notes 21 and 22):
Payable expenses, etc. amounted to DKK 221.5m at the end of 
2017, against DKK 235.9m at the end of 2016. The decline was 
mainly due to a decline in grants from providers of external funds 
which had not yet been used, which decreased to DKK 120.2m 
in 2017 against DKK 132.1m in 2016. In addition, payables to 
creditors decreased by DKK 4.0m to DKK 39.0m in 2017.

Legacy amounts on account for later determination in-
creased by DKK 29.3m to DKK 70.4m in 2017. The increase is 
the result of a large legacy case of DKK 20.8 million which has 
not yet been completed and of the fact that lawyers in their 
function as executors and administrators are increasingly starting 
to pay out amounts on account to avoid incurring negative inter-
est on client account deposits.

Grants payable for scientific work amounted to DKK 428.9m 
at the end of 2017 against DKK 412.6m at the end of 2016. 
The amount comprises grants provided for multi-year research 
projects which will be disbursed as and when the projects are 
implemented. 

Other matters

Number of employees – translated to full-time equiv-
alents
The Society employed 710 full-time equivalents at the end of 
2017, representing an increase of 22 FTEs compared to the pre-
vious year.

FINANCES
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275 full-time equivalents were engaged in research in the Socie-
ty’s own and external research departments in 2017, against 254 
the previous year. The increase was due to increased grant fund-
ing and thus greater activity. 142 FTEs were engaged in Patient 
Support & Community Activities against 140 the previous year. 
In addition, 119 FTEs were engaged in information and com-
munication, against 118 FTEs in 2016. 105 FTEs were engaged 
in fundraising activities, which is the same as the previous year. 
Finally, 69 full-time employees were engaged in administrative 
activities, against 72 the previous year.

Interest rate risk/Price risk
The total interest rate and price risk for the share and bond port-
folio amounted to DKK 76.3m as at 31 December 2017, against 
DKK 74.5m in 2016.  By comparison, the value adjustment fund 
amounted to DKK 239.0m at 31 December 2017.

The interest rate and price risks have been stated by the asset 
managers, and the interest rate risk is an expression of the decline 
in the market value of the bond portfolio (price sensitivity) in the 
event that the interest rate increases by one percentage point. 
The above price risk for shares is based on a price decline of 10%.

Management of foundations
The Danish Cancer Society manages six independent foundations 
whose profits accrue to the Danish Cancer Society in accordance 
with the charters’ stipulations. At the end of 2017, the capi-
tal value of these foundations was DKK 286.0m, against DKK 
278.3m last year. The foundations’ returns, amounting to DKK 
2.6m in 2017, are recognised in the financial statements under 
Funds raised.

The asset management departments of Danish banks manage a 
number of funds held on trust for interest payment to legatees. 
The capital of these trust funds was computed to be DKK 54.6m 
at the end of 2016. When the interest payments cease, the capi-
tal will accrue to the Danish Cancer Society in whole or in part. 

Outlook for 2018 
The Danish Cancer Society’s outlook for 2018 includes an 
increase in income compared to 2017, when gross income 
amounted to DKK 818.9m. It is expected that growth in 2018 
will mainly come from memberships, development of new and 
existing campaigns, higher foundation income and an enhanced 
benefit programme for members.

2018 will offer an improved support experience through more 
focused and relevant communication, particularly on digital 
platforms, including social media. Development of the lottery 
will be stabilised by offering online payment and adjusting the 
communication. 

Together with Danish businesses, focus will be placed on new, 
major partnerships and distribution channels for support products 
in retail trading. In addition, the work on foundation applications 
will continue.

The Beat Cancer campaign will be held for the seventh time in 
2018, together with TV2. Overall, campaign the campaign has 
contributed DKK 685.0m to the cancer cause over the past six 
years. We hope that the campaign will generate brilliant proceeds 
again in 2018, as we still have many projects that can help Danish 
cancer patients and their relatives.

The Danish Cancer Society expects legacy income to be on a par 
with 2017. The level of legacy income can easily fluctuate from 
year to year.

The Danish Cancer Society is benefiting from the help of many 
volunteers and works to create the best framework for the 
almost 47,000 people putting in voluntary work at the Danish 
Cancer Society. The volunteer efforts corresponded to 974 full-
time equivalents in 2017. 

In 2018, Volunteering will continue its work to develop the 
options for getting involved as a volunteer at the Danish 
Cancer Society. Among other things, Volunteering will increase 
involvement of volunteers in qualifying projects and initiatives 
in the voluntary work area, acknowledge volunteer efforts 
by visualising the difference they make, develop and support 
experiments within the voluntary work performed at the 
Danish Cancer Society and develop communication in order to 
broaden the reach of the Society’s communications. Focus is 
also very much on contributing to increased collaboration and 
coordination across local units and local volunteering groups. An 
organisational adjustment was made in early 2018 to strengthen 
the development of the efforts to secure volunteer commitment. 

It is expected that more than 32,000 volunteers will get involved 
in the national fundraising drive in 2018 and that the revenue will 
reach DKK 35.0m. It is also expected that some 88,000 people 
will be engaged in the year’s relays, raising approx. DKK 32.0m. 

A new IGEN shop is under way in 2018, bringing the total to 14 
shops. The revenue is also expected to increase from DKK 28.3m 
to more than DKK 31.0m, and it is expected that even more will 
visit the IGEN shops in 2018.
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MANAGEMENT

Leif Vestergaard Pedersen
Managing Director

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

 Dorthe Crüger Michael Vad Jens Georg Hillingsø 
 Chairwoman Vice-chairman 
 

Mette Linnemann Birgit Jonassen Orla Kastrup Kristensen                    Børge Frank Koch

Statement by the management
The Executive Committee and the management have discussed and approved the financial statements for the financial 
year 1 January – 31 December 2017 for the Danish Cancer Society on the date written below.

The financial statements are presented in accordance with the requirements for the presentation of financial statements 
stipulated by the Articles of Association and in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the Society’s assets and liabilities and its financial 
position at 31 December 2017 and of the results of the Society’s activities and cash flows for the financial year 1 Janu-
ary – 31 December 2017. 

In our opinion, the management commentary gives a true and fair account of the matters addressed in the review.

The financial statements are hereby approved.

Copenhagen, 20 March 2018

SIGNATURES OF THE MANAGEMENT AND THE 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

FINANCES
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’  
REPORT

To the members of the Central Board  
of the Danish Cancer Society

Opinion
We have audited the financial statements for the Danish Cancer 
Society for the financial year 1 January 2017 – 31 December 
2017, comprising accounting policies, income statement, balance 
sheet, cash flow statement and notes. The financial statements 
have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted ac-
counting principles as described in the accounting policies section.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view 
of the Society’s assets and liabilities and its financial position at 
31 December 2017 and of the results of the Society’s activities 
and cash flows for the financial year 1 January 2017 – 31 De-
cember 2017 in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles, as described in the accounting policies section.

Basis of opinion
We have conducted our audit in accordance with international 
auditing standards and the additional requirements applicable 
in Denmark as well as public auditing standards as the audit is 
carried out in accordance with the audit instructions prepared 
by the Danish Ministry of Health and the Elderly. Our responsi-
bilities under these standards and requirements are described in 
more detail in the section “The auditors’ responsibilities for the 
audit of the financial statements” in this auditors’ report. We are 
independent of the Society in accordance with the International 
Ethics Standards Board of Accountants’ Code of Ethics for Profes-
sional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional requirements 
applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these rules and requirements. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

The Central Board’s responsibilities for the financial 
statements
The Central Board is responsible for the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles. The Central Board is also respon-
sible for the internal control deemed necessary by the Central 
Board to prepare financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In the preparation of the financial statements, the Central Board 
is responsible for assessing the Society’s ability to continue as a 
going concern, disclosing matters related to going concern, where 
applicable, and for using the going concern basis of accounting in 

preparing the financial statements unless the Central Board either 
intends to liquidate the Society or to cease operations or has no 
realistic alternative but to do so.

The auditors’ responsibilities for auditing the financial 
statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about wheth-
er the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance 
is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with international auditing standards 
and the additional requirements that apply in Denmark as well as 
public auditing standards, in accordance with the audit instruc-
tions prepared by the Danish Ministry of Health and the Elderly, 
will always detect material misstatement where this exists. Mis-
statement can arise from fraud or error and is considered material 
when, individually or collectively, the misstatement can reason-
ably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users 
taken on the basis of the financial statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with international 
auditing standards and the additional requirements that apply in 
Denmark as well as public auditing standards, in accordance with 
the audit instructions prepared by the Danish Ministry of Health 
and the Elderly, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional scepticism throughout the audit. In addition: 

• We identify and assess the risk of material misstatement in the 
financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and 
perform audit procedures in response to these risks and obtain 
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinion. The risk of not detecting material misstate-
ment due to fraud is higher than that of material misstatement 
due to errors, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations or the setting aside of internal 
controls.
• We obtain an understanding of the internal control relevant to 
the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 
under the circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the efficiency of the Society’s internal control. 
• We evaluate the appropriateness of the accounting policies 
used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 
disclosures made by the Central Board.
• We conclude whether the Central Board’s use of the going con-
cern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements is 
appropriate and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether 
material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that 
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give grounds to significant doubt about the Society’s ability 
to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that mate-
rial uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in 
our auditors’ report to the related disclosures in the financial 
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify 
our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence 
obtained until the date of our auditors’ report. However, future 
events or conditions may result in the Society’s inability to 
continue as a going concern.
• We evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content 
of the financial statements, including the disclosures in the 
notes, and whether the financial statements reflect the un-
derlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true 
and fair view in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles, in accordance with the description in the accounting 
policies.

We communicate with the executive management about issues 
including the planned scope and timing of the audit as well as 
significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 

the internal control that we identify during our audit. 

Statement on the management commentary
The management is responsible for the management commen-
tary.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not comprise the 
management commentary and we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion on the management commentary.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, we are 
responsible for reading the management commentary, includ-
ing considering whether the management commentary is ma-
terially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowl-
edge obtained in the audit or whether it otherwise appears to 
contain material misstatements.

In addition, it is our responsibility to consider whether the 
management commentary includes the information required in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

Based on the work we have performed, we believe the man-
agement commentary to be in accordance with the financial 
statements and that it was prepared in accordance with gener-
ally accepted accounting principles. We have not identified any 
material misstatements in the management commentary.

Declaration in accordance with other 
legislation and regulations

Statement on legal-critical audit and performance audit
The Central Board is responsible for the transactions comprised 
by the presentation of the financial statements being in accord-
ance with granted appropriations, legislation and other regula-
tions and with concluded agreements and customary practice. 
The Central Board is also responsible for ensuring that due 
financial consideration has been exercised in the management 
of the assets and the operation of the activities comprised by 
the financial statements. In this connection, the Central Board is 
responsible for setting up systems and processes that support 
an economical approach, productivity and efficiency.

According the public auditing standards, we are responsible 
for performing a legal-critical audit and performance audit of 
selected topics in connection with our audit of the financial 
statements. In our legal-critical audit, we verify, with reason-
able assurance for the selected topics, whether the examined 
transactions covered by the presentation of financial state-
ments are in accordance with the relevant provisions in appro-
priations, legislation and other regulations and with concluded 
agreements and customary practice. In our performance audit 
we assess, with reasonable assurance, whether the examined 
systems, processes or transactions support due financial con-
siderations in the management of the assets and operation of 
the activities covered by the financial statements.

If the work we have performed gives us reason to conclude 
that there are grounds for significant critical remarks, we must 
report this accordingly in this statement.

We have no significant critical remarks to report in this regard.

Copenhagen, 20 March 2018

Deloitte
Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab
CVR no. 33 96 35 56

Henrik Wellejus Christian Sanderhage
state-authorised public  state-authorised public  
accountant accountant 
MNE no. mne24897  MNE no. mne23347
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ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements are presented in accordance with the 
Society’s articles of association, the ISOBRO guidelines for the 
financial reporting of fundraising organisations as well as generally 
accepted Danish accounting principles.

The accounting policies are unchanged compared to last year.

The table below shows how the Danish Cancer Society applies 
the ISOBRO guidelines:

Subject Follows
Does	not	

follow	
(partially

Statement of administration percent-
age and other key figures

x

Recognition of capital gains and losses 
in the income statement

x

Distribution of profit x
Salary note and disclosure of CEO salary x
Recognition of properties and their 
depreciation

x

Recognition of machines, fixtures and 
fittings and their depreciation

(x)

Recognition of inventories x

VAT compensation x

Preparation of cash flow statement x

Financial statement format x

Equity and equity elements x

Recognition and measurement

Assets and liabilities
Assets are assets owned by the Society or amounts due to the 
Society. This may be cash and bank deposits, short and long-
term securities, land and buildings, fixtures and fittings, office 
equipment, etc. Amounts due to the Society are typically other 
receivables, the payment of which is not received until after the 
balance sheet date. Amounts due to the Society are also binding 
pledges of support, inheritance or gifts received from third par-
ties before the balance sheet date that are not paid until after 
the balance sheet date, and costs paid before the balance sheet 
date concerning the period after the balance sheet date, such as 
rent.

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable 
that future economic benefits will flow to the Society and the 
value of the individual asset can be measured reliably.

Liabilities are amounts owed by the Society to others, such as 
creditors, grants due for scientific work, holiday-pay obligations, 
A tax due, etc. Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when 
the Society, as a consequence of a prior event, has a legal or con-

structive liability which renders it probable that future economic 
benefits will flow from the Society and the value of the liability 
can be measured reliably.

Assets and liabilities are measured at cost on initial recognition. 
Measurement subsequent to initial recognition is made as de-
scribed for each individual item below.

Anticipated risks and losses that may arise before the presenta-
tion of the annual report and that confirm or invalidate affairs and 
conditions existing at the balance sheet date are considered at 
recognition and measurement.

Income and expenses
Income comprises amounts that have increased the Society’s 
equity, i.e. the value of transactions, events and the similar which 
have increased the Society’s net assets. Examples of income in-
clude donations in the form of legacies, bequests and gifts, mem-
bership fees, sundry financial income, etc., and grants from public 
authorities.

Expenses are amounts that the Society has spent and which 
have consequently reduced the Society’s equity, i.e. the value of 
transactions, events and the similar which have reduced the Soci-
ety’s net assets.  Examples of expenses include employee salaries 
and expenses for earmarked activities and similar. Expenses also 
include annual depreciation of the Society’s property, plant and 
equipment such as buildings and plants.

Income is generally recognised in the income statement as and 
when earned, whereas costs are recognised at the amounts at-
tributable to the financial year. Recognition is made as described 
for each individual item below.

Income statement

Income
The Society’s income includes membership fees, donations in the 
form of legacies, bequests and gifts, fundraising activities and the 
similar, net revenue from other events and revenue from the sale 
of goods in thrift shops and other sales of goods, such as at the 
Society’s website.

Legacies and testamentary bequests
Legacies and testamentary bequests are recognised as income 
upon completion of the final estate inventory and receipt of the 
legacy or bequest, whereas payments received on account are 
recognised in the balance sheet under the item Legacy amounts 
on account for later determination. Legacy amounts awaiting a 
specific research project are presented as Received grants from 
providers of external funds not yet used under the item Total 
payable expenses, etc.
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Contributions from members and foundations,  
gifts and grants
Contributions from members and foundations, gifts and grants 
are recognised as income at the time received. Corporate contri-
butions, including individual membership fees paid by companies, 
are recognised as income at the time of invoicing.

Grants received
Grants received for specific research projects are recognised as 
income as and when utilised.

Fundraising drives and lotteries
Income from fundraising drives and lotteries is recognised in the 
income statement in the period that the fundraising drive or lot-
tery concerns.

Sale of products
Income from product sales, etc., also including sales from thrift 
shops, is recognised in the income statement at the time of in-
voicing.

Government grants
Government grants are recognised as income when the Society’s 
right to the amount is vested.

VAT compensation, etc.
Income from VAT compensation, etc., is comprised by income 
concerning VAT refunds of common expenses and VAT compen-
sation and is recognised in the income statement at the time 
received. 

Non-operating income
Non-operating income includes interest income and expenses, 
share dividends, rental income, realised and unrealised capital 
gains and losses and other financial income and expenses. 

Expenses

Expenses related to income-generating activities
Project expenses concerning income-generating activities are 
charged to the income statement when incurred. Expenses are 
accounted for on a normal accruals basis so that they comprise 
the financial year to which they relate. Expenses are attributed 
directly to the individual activities according to consumption. 

Expenses related to income-generating activities comprise direct 
and indirect expenses concerning fundraising projects.

Expenses related to earmarked activities
Expenses related to earmarked activities comprise directly attrib-
utable costs involved in carrying out the earmarked activities in 
the financial year in the form of:

• Research
• Patient Support & Community Activities
• Information

Expenses related to these activities are recognised in the income 
statement as and when incurred. Among these expenses are di-
rectly attributable salaries, staff costs and other costs that follow 
directly from the activities performed.

Grants for one-year or multi-year research projects are charged 
to the income statement when awarded. Grants provided, but not 
yet used at the balance sheet date, are recognised as payables 
under the item Grants due for scientific work.

The cost of fittings, fixtures and laboratory equipment, etc., is 
charged to the income statement at the time of acquisition.

Administrative expenses
Administrative expenses are expenses that are directly attrib-
utable to the Society’s administrative functions. Administrative 
expenses include shared staff expenses and expenses for HR, 
finance and asset management, Central Board, committees, Man-
agement, Policy and Legal Advice, property management and 
canteen which have not been distributed among the consuming 
departments.

Shared expenses for distribution
Shared expenses for the canteen, IT, HR and operating the prem-
ises at Strandboulevarden are charged to the individual activities 
in accordance with their consumption. In specific terms, common 
expenses are distributed according to square footage and the 
number of employees.

Depreciation and write-downs
Depreciation and write-downs on the Society’s buildings and 
other non-current assets are distributed among the consuming 
departments as part of the common costs of premises. Amorti-
sation of the Society’s intangible assets with an income-generat-
ing purpose are charged as expenses in this respect.

Tax
The Danish Cancer Society is a charitable association and is ex-
empt from tax assessment according to the Danish Corporation 
Tax Act. 

Balance sheet

Intangible assets
Intangible assets are measured at cost less accumulated amorti-
sation and write-downs. The cost comprises the acquisition cost 
and expenses directly attributable to the acquisition. Straight-line 
amortisation is applied upon commencement of use. The amorti-
sation is based on a useful life of five years.

Property, plant and equipment
Buildings
Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumu-
lated depreciation and write-downs and less the expected resid-
ual value after the end of the useful life.
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The cost comprises the acquisition cost and expenses directly 
attributable to the acquisition.

The value of the property at Strandboulevarden 49 is bound to 
the Society’s equity as a property reserve. Straight-line deprecia-
tion is applied, based on a useful life of 50 years. 
Properties appropriated by inheritance, which are destined for re-
sale or which are subject to residence rights, etc., are recognised 
at the original appropriation values, and no depreciation is made.

Machines,	fixtures	and	fittings
Non-current assets contributing to income-generating activities are 
capitalised when exceeding an acquisition value of DKK 2.0m. Upon 
being recognised in the financial statements, the asset will be depre-
ciated on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful life. Depreci-
ation is included as an expense for income-generating activities. 

Non-current assets acquired for earmarked activities are written 
off in the financial year of acquisition. 

The ISOBRO guidelines require that non-current assets acquired 
for use be capitalised and depreciated, also for earmarked activ-
ities. The Society has opted to depart from the guidelines in this 
respect because it is basically impossible to assess the useful life 
of an asset acquired for a special action, at the time of acquisi-
tion. The activity may develop in a direction whereby an acquisi-
tion rapidly becomes obsolete or is no longer useful. Based on a 
consideration of prudence, the Society has consequently selected 
to charge the acquisition to the income statement at the time of 
acquisition as far as non-current assets for earmarked activities 
are concerned. This is not deemed to have an impact on the fi-
nancial position of the Society.

Fixed asset investments
Fixed asset investments include securities in the form of bonds, 
shares and mortgages, etc.

Listed bonds and shares are measured at fair value on the balance 
sheet date. Mortgages, etc., are measured at their estimated 
fair values calculated by means of generally accepted calculation 
methods. Realised and unrealised capital gains and losses are rec-
ognised as financial income or expenses in the financial year. 

The securities portfolio yields a return in the form of interest and 
dividends and in the form of capital gains and losses. To protect 
the earmarked activities from random price fluctuations, eco-
nomic cycles and other circumstances affecting the price of the 
securities portfolio, the Danish Cancer Society operates with a 
value adjustment fund which is an element in the Society’s equity. 
This includes value adjustments of the Society’s securities port-
folio, realised as well as unrealised value adjustments.

Inventories
The ISOBRO guidelines require inventories to be carried at cost. 
The Society has opted not to follow this guideline. Based on 
a consideration of prudence, goods purchased for resale are 
charged to the relevant fundraising activity at the time of acqui-

sition and are thus carried as costs independently from the out-
come of the sales. This is not deemed to have an impact on the 
financial position of the Society.

Receivables, pre-paid expenses, etc.
Receivables are measured at amortised cost, usually equalling 
nominal value, less provisions for bad debts. Prepaid expenses 
include expenses concerning the next financial year.  

Cash
Cash consists of cash on hand and bank deposits.

Equity
Equity consists of restricted capital in the form of a property 
reserve and available capital composed of an operating fund and a 
value adjustment fund. The available capital also includes reserves 
set aside for carrying out special earmarked activities in subse-
quent financial years.

The equity is made up of the following:

Restricted assets:
Property	reserve
In connection with the Danish Cancer Society’s decision to follow 
the ISOBRO guidelines, the Society’s property at Strandboule-
varden 49 has been recognised in the financial statements. The 
property was previously valued at DKK 0. As the recognition of 
the property is not the result of a realised transaction, the ‘in-
come’ is reserved as a restricted reserve in equity, called prop-
erty reserve. The reserve will be reduced if the property is sold, 
derecognised, depreciated or written down.

Available assets:
The	operating	fund consists of assets that can be used for funding 
the operation of the Danish Cancer Society in the coming years.

The	value	adjustment	fund collects realised and unrealised cap-
ital gains and losses. The value adjustment fund aims to ensure 
that capital losses on the securities portfolio will not impede the 
Society’s planned level of activities. 

The	reserves	for	Beat	Cancer	distribution are funds raised in 
connection with Beat Cancer that have not yet been distributed. 
These funds should not be used for the Society’s general opera-
tion and they have consequently been reserved on a separate line 
in equity to keep them separate from the operating fund. 

The	reserves	for	strategic	initiatives are related to the decision 
to use DKK 30.0m a year in the ten-year period from 2010 to 
2019 for special strategic focus areas. If less than DKK 30.0m 
is granted for strategic initiatives in a given year, the remaining 
amount is set aside for subsequent distribution. 

Payable expenses, etc.
Payable expenses consist of payables to creditors, payable PAYE 
tax, etc. The calculated holiday-pay obligations are stated based 
on the concluded collective agreements and ongoing registrations.
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Grants due for scientific work
Grants due for scientific work consist of payables in the form 
of grants previously awarded by the scientific committees, the 
Executive Committee and the Central Board, which have not yet 
been disbursed.

Other financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost which 
usually corresponds to the nominal value.

Key figures
Key figures have been stated as recommended by the ISOBRO or-
ganisation. The key figures are presented in the management com-
mentary in accordance with the structure set out in the following.

Membership
The membership figure is stated as the number of registered mem-
bers who have paid membership fees for a period that passes the 
balance sheet date or starts on the day after the balance sheet date. 

Number of employees
The average number of employees has been calculated based on 
the total labour market supplementary pension (ATP) contribu-
tions for Danish employees (the ATP method) plus the calculated 

number of employees remunerated outside Denmark, based on 
the registered number of paid hours. Voluntary employees are not 
included in this figure.

Salary note
The salary note shows the total salary disbursed to the Society’s 
employees as stated in the Society’s payroll system. The salary for the 
Society’s managing director is not disclosed separately as the Socie-
ty has a fundamental principle of not disclosing individual salaries. 

Cash flow statement
The aim of the cash flow statement is to provide information 
about the Society’s cash flows for the financial year and establish a 
connection between the income statement and the balance sheet. 
The cash flow statement is divided into operating activities and 
investments and shows from where the money comes, how it is 
spent and how the liquidity generated from operations is invested.

The cash flows are stated as cash flows from operations and cash 
flows from changes in balance sheet items. For instance, an in-
crease in payables and costs payable will indicate a saved outflow 
of cash and cash equivalents and this increase will be deemed an 
incoming cash flow. Correspondingly, a decline in a receivable will 
indicate a net payment from customers which will consequently 
also be deemed an incoming cash flow.
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Key figures Calculation formula The key figure expresses

Profit margin on 
fundraising activities, 
etc.

Profit from income-generating activity * 100
Income from income-generating activities

The share of the assets that are carried 
as income in the accounting period which 
is left for the Society after deducting the 
expenses that are directly attributable to 
generating the income.  

Administration 
percentage

Administrative expenses and  
non-distributable common expenses * 100          
Income from income-generating activities

The share of the Society’s total income 
spent on administration, etc., and non-dis-
tributable expenses, respectively.

Object percentage Expenses related to earmarked activities * 100
Income from income-generating activities

The share of the Society’s total income 
spent on earmarked activities in the form 
of expenses incurred that are directly 
attributable to the relevant activities.

Consolidation 
percentage

Profit for the year * 100                  
Income from income-generating activities

The share of the Society’s total income 
spent on consolidating the Society’s 
assets.

                  

Safety margin   Equity * 100   
Total expenses related to income-generating,  

earmarked and general activities

The extent to which the equity at the end 
of the financial year can cover the Socie-
ty’s expenses.

Equity ratio   Equity * 100
Balance sheet total

The Society’s financial strength.
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Key figures for five years

Original accounting policies ISOBRO accounting policies

Financial highlights1)            (DKK 1,000) 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Income statement

Public funding  26,879  26,529  27,119  27,563  27,063 
Private funds raised  608,570  619,420  684,606  716,182  679,459 
VAT compensation, etc.  -    -    23,906  21,542  21,308 

Income from recycling, events and product sales  43,581  50,552  75,938  88,315  91,115 

Non-operating income  14,427  28,802  69,586  59,753  64,126 

Gross income  693,457  725,303  881,155  913,355  883,071 

Expenses related to income-generating activities  -70,563  -76,902  -184,545  -198,225  -197,264 

Total net income  622,894  648,401  696,610  715,130  685,807 

Research  302,324  404,120  367,068  392,882  410,357 
Patient Support & Community Activities  129,004  138,267  131,767  125,499  126,915 
Information  94,992  94,197  97,637  99,298  104,243 

Expenses related to earmarked activities  526,320  636,584  596,472  617,679  641,515 

Administrative expenses  37,711  39,622  21,820  21,125  20,118 
Improvement of buildings and technical 
investments, etc.  28,822  31,033  -    -    -   

Total expenses  592,853  707,239  618,292  638,804  661,633 

Profit for the year  30,041  -58,838  78,318  76,326  24,174 

1)    The financial highlights for 2015 and onwards are presented according to the ISOBRO accounting policies.  
2013 and 2014 are presented according to the original accounting policies and consequently these years are not directly comparable with the 2015, 2016 
and 2017 figures.
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Key figures for five years

Original accounting policies ISOBRO accounting policies

Financial highlights1)         (DKK 1,000) 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Balance sheet  

Intangible assets, etc.  979  -    -    13,522  16,726 
Properties  8,071  8,071  203,804  231,849  228,410 

Total non-current assets  9,050  8,071  203,804  245,371  245,136 

Sundry receivables, pre-paid expenses, etc.  92,316  74,950  71,833  68,177  79,425 

Balance with foundations, etc.  31,640  26,586  26,115  26,254  29,487 
Securities  833,154  1,226,474  1,266,851  1,336,052  1,397,712 
Cash  321,763  85,936  117,028  115,576  94,990 

Total current assets  1,278,873  1,413,946  1,481,827  1,546,059  1,601,614 

Total assets  1,287,923  1,422,017  1,685,631  1,791,430  1,846,750 

Restricted equity  -    -    197,236  225,281  223,142 
Unrestricted equity  807,596  818,150  828,263  876,544  902,857 

Total equity  807,596  818,150  1,025,499  1,101,825  1,125,999 

Payable expenses, etc.  185,591  204,255  218,832  235,894  221,485 
Legacy amount on account for later  
determination

 40,710  22,146  52,340  41,122  70,406 

Grants due for scientific work  254,026  377,466  388,960  412,589  428,860 

Total liabilities  480,327  603,867  660,132  689,605  720,751 

Total equity and liabilities  1,287,923  1,422,017  1,685,631  1,791,430  1,846,750 

FINANCES
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Original accounting policies ISOBRO accounting policies

Income statement in % 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Distribution of ordinary income in %

Public funding  3.9  3.7  3.1  3.0  3.1 
Private funds raised  87.8  85.4  77.7  78.4  76.9 
VAT compensation, etc.  -    -    2.7  2.4  2.4 
Income from recycling, events and  
product sales  6.3  7.0  8.6  9.7  10.3 

Non-operating income  2.1  4.0  7.9  6.5  7.3 

 100.0  100.0  100.0  100.0  100.0 

Distribution of expenses in %

Research  51.0  57.1  59.4  61.5  62.0 
Patient Support & Community Activities  21.8  19.6  21.3  19.6  19.2 
Information  16.0  13.3  15.8  15.5  15.8 
Administrative expenses  6.4  5.6  3.5  3.3  3.0 
Improvement of buildings and technical 
investments, etc.  4.9  4.4  -    -    -   

 100.0  100.0  100.0  100.0  100.0 

Key figures for five years
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Original accounting policies ISOBRO accounting policies

Selected key information  (DKK 1,000) 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

No. of employees translated to FTEs  619  648  664  688  710 

Membership numbers  455,194  431,482  425,703  417,324  407,904 
Membership fees, etc., received  121,848  126,262  136,295  145,305  140,967 
Proceeds per legacy case  268  293  320  348  346 

Legacy income  139,483  143,466  138,781  146,582  141,839 
Number of legacy cases completed  252  260  267  262  293 
Proceeds per legacy case  552  520  520  559  484 

Individuals involved in door-to-door 
fundraising  31,000  31,000  32,000  32,000  32,000 

Profit from door-to-door fundraising  28,752  29,958  29,723  30,326  27,702 
Profit per collector in DKK  927  966  929  948  866 

Profit from lotteries  68,289  69,442  71,060  63,538  43,483 

Profit from Beat Cancer  128,953  135,380  112,262  137,552  127,471 

Relay for Life  5,535  9,781  11,913  11,147  8,388 
Number of relays  25  37  48  58  66 
Number of participants  21,000  39,100  63,000  75,000  80,000 

IGEN  6,225  4,998  7,754  7,659  8,392 
Number of shops  11  12  12  13  13 
Number of volunteers  722  830  860  942  920 

Government grants  26,879  26,529  27,119  27,563  27,063 

FINANCES
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Selected financial ratios Formula 2017 2016

Profit margin on fundraising 
activities, etc.

Remaining share of assets carried as 
income after deducting the costs of 
generating the income.

Profit from income-generating activity * 100
Income from income-generating activities

75.9% 76.8%

Administration percentage

Share of the Society’s income  
spent on administration.

Administrative expenses * 100
Income from income-generating activities

2.5% 2.5%

Object percentage

Share of income spent on  
earmarked activities.

Expenses related to earmarked activities * 100
Income from income-generating activities

78.3% 72.4%

Consolidation percentage

Share of income spent on consolidating 
the Society’s assets.

Profit for the year * 100                  
Income from income-generating activities

3.0% 8.9%

                  
Safety margin

Expresses the extent to which the 
equity at the end of the financial year 
can cover the expenses.

       Equity * 100  
Total expenses related to income- 

generating, earmarked and general activities

131.1% 131.6%

Equity ratio                            

Expresses the Society’s financial 
strength.

  Equity * 100
Balance sheet total

61.0% 61.5%
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Income statement 

(DKK 1,000) Note 2017 2016

Income-generating activities
Public funding 1  27,063  27,563 
Private funds raised 2  679,459  716,182 
VAT compensation, etc. 3  21,308  21,542 
Income from recycling, events and product sales 4  91,115  88,315 

Total income from income-generating activities  818,945  853,602 

Expenses related to income-generating activities 5  -197,264  -198,225 

Profit from income-generating activities 6  621,681  655,377 

Research 7  -410,357  -392,882 
Patient Support & Community Activities 8  -126,915  -125,499 
Information 9  -104,243  -99,298 

Expenses related to earmarked activities  -641,515  -617,679 

Profit after earmarked activities  -19,834  37,698 

Administrative expenses 10  -20,118  -21,125 

Profit before net financials  -39,952  16,573 

Non-operating income 11  64,126  59,753 

Profit for the year  24,174  76,326 

Appropriation of net income
Transferred to the value adjustment fund  40,008  -23,683 
Transferred from the property reserve  -2,139  28,045 
Adjustment of Beat Cancer reserves  4,529  22,815 
Adjustment of reserves for strategic allocations  -4,446  -17,416 
Transferred to the operating fund:
Spent from Reserves for Diet, Cancer and Health – next generations  -19,042  30,000 
Spent from Reserves for pool for cancer patient associations  -1,500  15,000 
Transferred to the operating fund, balance:  6,764  21,565 

Total allocation  24,174  76,326 

FINANCES
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Balance sheet at 31 December 2017

(DKK 1,000) Note 2017 2016

Equity and liabilities                                                                                                                                

Property reserve 16  223,142  225,281 

Restricted assets  223,142  225,281 

Operating fund 17  598,904  595,682 
Value adjustment fund 18  238,993  215,985 
Reserves for Beat Cancer distribution 19  30,170  25,641 
Reserves for strategic projects in the cancer area 20  34,790  39,236 

Available assets  902,857  876,544 

Total equity  1,125,999  1,101,825 

Payable expenses, etc. 21  221,485  235,894 
Legacy amount on account for later determination  70,406  41,122 
Grants due for scientific work 22  428,860  412,589 

Total liabilities  720,751  689,605 

Total equity and liabilities  1,846,750  1,791,430 

(DKK 1,000) Note 2017 2016

Assets

CRM and lottery system 12  16,726  13,522 

Intangible assets  16,726  13,522 

Properties 13  228,410  231,849 

Property, plant and equipment  228,410  231,849 

Total non-current assets  245,136  245,371 

Sundry receivables, pre-paid expenses, etc. 14  79,425  68,177 
Balance with foundations  29,487  26,254 

Receivables  108,912  94,431 

Securities 15  1,397,712  1,336,052 
Cash  94,990  115,576 

Securities, cash and cash equivalents  1,492,702  1,451,628 

Total current assets  1,601,614  1,546,059 

Total assets  1,846,750  1,791,430 
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Cash flow statement

(DKK 1,000) 2017 2016

Operating cash flow
Profit from income-generating activities  621,681  655,377 
Increase in receivables  -14,481  3,517 
Decrease in payable expenses  -14,409  17,062 
Increase in grants due for scientific work  16,271  23,629 
Depreciation added  6,874  2,688 
Expenses for earmarked activities and administration  -661,633  -638,804 
Increase in legacy amount on account for later determination  29,284  -11,218 

Cash flows from earmarked operating activities  -16,413  52,251 

Realised return, non-operating income  24,118  83,436 
Realised capital gains on securities  3,255  -34,646 

Realised returns, capital gains and losses, etc.  27,373  48,790 

Total operating cash flow  10,960  101,041 

Cash flow from investments
Cash flow for investment in meeting centre at Strandboulevarden 49  -554  -30,733 
Disposal of building appropriated by inheritance  1,300  -   
Increase in securities, etc.  -24,907  -58,238 
Increase in intangible assets  -7,385  -13,522 

Cash flows from investment  -31,546  -102,493 

Cash flow for the year  -20,586  -1,452 

Cash at 1 January  115,576  117,028 

Cash at 31 December  94,990  115,576 
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Notes to the 2017 financial statements

(DKK 1,000) 2017 2016

NOTE 1

Public funding
Pools and lottery funds  18,376  18,942 
Grants from the regions to the cancer counselling centres  8,687  8,621 

Total public funding  27,063  27,563 

NOTE 2

Private funds raised
Legacies and testamentary bequests  141,839  146,582 
Contributions from foundations  2,666  5,449 
Corporate  21,055  16,821 
Grants for specific projects  109,884  99,762 
Membership fees and contributions from members and private contributors  140,967  145,305 
Lotteries 1)  80,359  108,251 
Door-to-door fundraising  35,794  37,416 
Beat Cancer  146,895  156,596 

Total private funds collected  679,459  716,182 

1) The Beat Cancer lottery is recognised with a net income of DKK 9.8m.  In 2017, DKK 18.4m were paid out in the lotteries as winnings and related tax.

NOTE 3

VAT compensation, etc.
VAT refund of common expenses  10,759  12,025 
VAT compensation  10,549  9,517 

Total VAT compensation, etc.  21,308  21,542 

NOTE 4

Income from recycling, events and product sales
Thrift shops  28,023  26,809 
Other events and product sales  63,092  61,506 

Total income from recycling, events and product sales  91,115  88,315 
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(DKK 1,000) 2017 2016

NOTE 5

Expenses related to income-generating activities
Expenses for the Fundraising & Membership Department’s regular and project activities:

Direct expenses
Direct expenses related to income-generating activities  115,016  116,610 

Total direct expenses related to income-generating activities  115,016  116,610 

Indirect expenses
Operation of department  24,518  26,750 
Project expenses (member care, analyses and development of new games
and development of new games and maintenance of existing games)  57,730  54,865 

Total indirect expenses related to income-generating activities  82,248  81,615 

Total expenses related to income-generating activities  197,264  198,225 

(DKK 1,000)

Gross  
income 
2017

Direct 
expenses      

2017

Net 
income 
2017

Gross 
income 
2016

Direct 
expenses      

2016

Net  
income 
2016

NOTE 6

Income from income-generating 
activities

Government grants  27,063  -    27,063  27,563  -    27,563 
Legacies and testamentary bequests  141,839  -    141,839  146,582  -    146,582 
Contributions from foundations  2,666  11  2,655  5,449  13  5,436 
Corporate  21,055  -    21,055  16,821  -    16,821 
External grants for specific projects  109,884  -    109,884  99,762  -    99,762 
Membership fees, etc.  140,967  -    140,967  145,305  -    145,305 
Lottery income  80,359  36,876  43,483  108,251  44,713  63,538 
Door-to-door fundraising  35,794  8,092  27,702  37,416  7,090  30,326 
Beat Cancer  146,895  19,424  127,471  156,596  19,044  137,552 
Thrift shops  28,023  20,642  7,381  26,809  19,150  7,659 
VAT compensation  21,308  -    21,308  21,542  -    21,542 
Other events and product sales  63,092  29,971  33,121  61,506  26,599  34,907 

Total income from income- 
generating activities  818,945  115,016  703,929  853,602  116,610  736,993 

Indirect expenses (see note 5)  -    82,248  -82,248  -    81,615  -81,615 

Total profit from income- 
generating activities  818,945  197,264  621,681  853,602  198,225  655,377 

FINANCES
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(DKK 1,000) 2017 2016

NOTE 7

Research

The Danish Cancer Society Research Center  95,466  98,984 
Externally funded projects  61,963  60,638 

Total, operation of own research departments  157,429  159,622 

Research grant administration  2,357  2,338 

Medical advice unit  3,051  1,872 

Documentation & Quality  13,147  13,313 

Grants from The Danish Cancer Society’s Scientific Committee (note 7 A)  75,294  75,390 
Grants from the Executive Committee and the Central Board (note 7 B)  27,319  10,115 
Grants from the Danish Cancer Society’s Psychosocial Research Committee  4,372  3,429 

Total grants  106,985  88,934 

Strategic projects in the cancer area and Beat Cancer, distributions (note 7 C)  127,388  126,803 

Total research  410,357  392,882 

NOTE 7A

Grants from the Danish Cancer Society’s Scientific Committee
Project grants, external researchers (including postdoc scholarships)  58,178  61,890 
Project grants, own researchers (including postdoc scholarships)  15,120  11,150 
Scholarships  4,010  4,070 
Travel grants  995  847 
Externally funded grants  348  -   

Total grants  78,651  77,957 

Adjustment of grants  -3,357  -2,567 

Total grants from the Danish Cancer Society’s Scientific Committee  75,294  75,390 

NOTE 7B

Grants from the Executive Committee and the Central Board
TMM University of Copenhagen  400  700 
Grants from the Management Framework  1,263  3,182 
Grants for other projects, etc.  896  808 
Grants for researchers’ participation in congresses, etc.  1,712  1,117 
Membership fee, Danish Patients  1,255  1,229 
Nordic Cancer Union  1,922  2,244 
Repayments to the Hejmdal Joint Foundation  480  466 
Research, water damage  183  369 
KKH-NG  19,042  -   
ISOBRO membership fee  76  -   
Investment framework for equipment KBF  90  -   

Total grants from the Executive Committee and the Central Board  27,319  10,115 
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(DKK 1,000) 2017 2016

NOTE 7C

Strategic projects in the cancer area and Beat Cancer, distributions

Strategic projects in the cancer area
Research into side-effects of HPV vaccination  3,100  -   
Info HPV vaccination  4,000  -   
National Centre for Immune Therapy  8,000  -   
Early diagnosis  10,000  -   
Shared decision-making  9,346 
Strategic efforts – Symptom and diagnosis  -    15,000 
Strategic projects, Centre for Intervention Research, SDU  -    31,491 
Rehabilitation, strategic palliation  -    925 

Total, strategic projects in the cancer area  34,446  47,416 

Beat Cancer distributions
Alternative therapies  2,500  -   
Breaking News  10,000  -   
Talented young cancer researchers  10,000  -   
National research centre  25,000  -   
More cancer patients should be able to die in their home  3,478  -   
National Research Centre Sequelae  36,000  -   
Children’s Cancer Foundation  6,500  6,000 
Research into side-effects of HPV vaccination  -    933 
Patient and doctor make important decisions together  -    1,655 
Research that contributes to reducing side-effects  -    20,760 
Research into the role of the immune system in cancer therapy  -    14,500 
Talented young cancer researchers  -    9,700 
How we prevent cancer from spreading  -    9,967 
Youth and alcohol  -    5,000 
How can Danes discover symptoms of cancer in time  -    5,000 
The first smoke-free generation in Denmark  -    7,500 
Remainder from closed grants  -536  -1,628 

Total Beat Cancer distributions  92,942  79,387 

Strategic projects in the cancer area and Beat Cancer, total distributions  127,388  126,803 

FINANCES
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NOTE 10

Administrative expenses
Administration, finance, accounting and asset management  10,697  11,627 
Central Board, committees, Management and Policy & Legal Advice  9,421  9,498 

Total administrative expenses  20,118  21,125 

NOTE 9

Information
Prevention & Information  29,031  29,501 
Communications  24,000  23,128 
Volunteering  13,906  15,167 
General information through lotteries  2,038  2,402 

 68,975  70,198 
Externally funded projects  35,268  29,100 

Total information  104,243  99,298 

(DKK 1,000) 2017 2016

NOTE 8

Patient Support & Community Activities
Cancer Counselling Centres  55,319  57,136 
Community Activities  16,972  16,344 
Patient Support & Community Activities, nation-wide  18,923  19,529 
Cancer Line  10,906  10,856 
Projects and other activities  7,445  7,768 
Patient grants  4,650  4,746 
Patients’ associations  2,938  2,602 

 117,153  118,981 
Externally funded projects  9,762  6,518 

Total, Patient Support & Community Activities  126,915  125,499 



87

(DKK 1,000) Income Expenses 2017 2016

NOTE 11

Non-operating income
Rental income  2,226  980  1,246  453 

Result of rental operations  2,226  980  1,246  453 

Bond yields  13,810  2,431  11,379  14,261 
Share dividends  11,125  -    11,125  68,218 
Other income, etc.  463  95  368  504 

Total direct returns on securities  25,398  2,526  22,872  82,983 

Realised capital gains and losses  3,255  -    3,255  -34,646 
Unrealised capital gains and losses  36,753  -    36,753  10,963 

Total capital gains and losses  40,008  -    40,008  -23,683 

Total non-operating income  67,632  3,506  64,126  59,753 

FINANCES

NOTE 12

Intangible assets – CRM and lottery system
Cost at 1 January  13,522  13,522 
Additions  7,385  -   
Disposals  -    -   

Cost at 31 December  20,907  13,522 

Depreciation and write-downs at 1 January  -    -   
Depreciation for the year  4,181  -   

Depreciation and write-downs at 31 December  4,181  -   

Carrying amount at 31 December  16,726  13,522 
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(DKK 1,000) 2017 2016

NOTE 13

Properties appropriated by inheritance, subject to residence rights, etc.
Balance, 1 January  6,568  6,568 
Additions during the year  -    -   
Disposals during the year  -1,300  -   

Carrying amount at 31 December  5,268  6,568 

2017 property valuation: DKK 6,420,000

Property, plant and equipment - Land and buildings
Cost at 1 January  268,799  238,066 
Additions  554  30,733 
Disposals  -    -   

Cost at 31 December  269,353  268,799 

Depreciation and write-downs at 1 January  43,518  40,830 
Depreciation for the year  2,693  2,688 

Depreciation and write-downs at 31 December  46,211  43,518 

Carrying amount at 31 December  223,142  225,281 

Total properties  228,410  231,849 

According to the latest public land-assessment valuation, the property was valued at DKK 
354.0m in 2017.

NOTE 14

Sundry receivables, pre-paid expenses, etc.
Receivables and pre-paid expenses  70,418  58,751 
Deposits concerning leases  8,230  8,436 
Accrued bond yield  777  990 

Total sundry receivables, pre-paid expenses, etc.  79,425  68,177 

NOTE 15

Securities
Bonds  888,143  829,628 
Shares  507,326  504,088 
Mortgages, etc.  2,243  2,336 

Total securities  1,397,712  1,336,052 
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Breakdown of the operating fund
Approved 2018/2017 expenditure budget:
Research  205,187  188,595 
Strategic funds  30,000  30,000 
Patient Support & Community Activities  116,899  113,205 
Information  64,181  63,600 
Administration and shared staff expenses  53,116  52,801 
Used for construction and building works  5,750  5,750 
Used for IT projects and other development  5,000  -   

 480,133  453,951 
Fundraising & Membership, expenditure budget  80,990  80,875 

Total approved expenditure budget:  561,123  534,826 

Reserves:
Reserves for KKH-NG  10,958  30,000 
Pool for cancer patient associations  13,500  15,000 
Deferred activities from budget 2017 to 2018 (2016 to 2017)  39,907  28,177 

Total budget and provisions  625,488  608,003 

Allocated, not covered by the operating fund  -26,584  -12,321 

 598,904  595,682 

NOTE 17

Operating fund
Balance, 1 January  595,682  529,117 
Retained earnings  6,764  21,565 
Spent from Reserves for KKH-NG  -19,042  30,000 
Spent from Pool for cancer patient associations  -1,500  15,000 
Transferred from value adjustment fund  17,000  -   

Balance, 31 December  598,904  595,682 

(DKK 1,000) 2017 2016

NOTE 16

Property reserve
Property reserve at 1 January  225,281  197,236 
Additions during the year  554  30,733 
Disposals during the year  -    -   
Depreciation for the year  -2,693  -2,688 

Property reserve at 31 December  223,142  225,281 

FINANCES
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(DKK 1,000) 2017 2016

NOTE 18

Value adjustment fund
Balance, 1 January  215.985  239.668 
Transferred to the operating fund:  -17.000  -   
Value adjustment (note 18A)  40.008  -23.683 

Balance, 31 December  238.993  215.985 

NOTE 18A
 Bonds  Shares 

 Other  
securities 

 Total  

Adjustments of value adjustment fund
Realised capital gain/loss  -2,581  5,386  450  3,255  -34,646 
Unrealised capital gain/loss  5,481  31,880  -608  36,753  10,963 

Total adjustments of value adjustment fund  2,900  37,266  -158  40,008  -23,683 

NOTE 19

Reserves for Beat Cancer distribution

Balance, 1 January  25,641  2,826 

Distributed during the year for special projects (note 7 C)  -92,942  -79,387 
Earmarked for strategic projects in the cancer area  -30,000  -30,000 
Continuous distribution during the year for the Society’s earmarked activities  -9,827  -17,000 
Beat Cancer profit  137,298  149,202 

Balance, 31 December  30,170  25,641 

NOTE 20

Reserves for strategic projects in the cancer area
Balance, 1 January  39,236  56,652 
Provisions for the year  30,000  30,000 
Distributed during the year (note 7 C)  -34,446  -47,416 

Balance, 31 December  34,790  39,236 
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NOTE 22A

Grants have been awarded for use at the following institutions
Aarhus University Hospital  98,964  61,637 
Danish Cancer Society  71,318  86,136 
University of Copenhagen  50,243  60,260 
Rigshospitalet  43,104  48,056 
The University of Southern Denmark  33,442  61,045 
Herlev Hospital  27,716  18,197 
Aarhus University  23,581  27,077 
Odense University Hospital  8,244  12,845 
Zealand University Hospital  11,355  -   
Bispebjerg Hospital  8,029  -   
Technical University of Denmark  4,850  -   
Skejby Hospital  4,300  -   
Lillebælt Hospital  3,300  -   
Statens Serum Institut  1,601  -   
Aalborg University  1,037  -   
Aalborg University Hospital  296  -   
Other institutions  37,480  37,336 

Total grants  428,860  412,589 

FINANCES

(DKK 1,000) 2017 2016

NOTE 21

Payable expenses, etc.
Grants received from providers of as yet unused external funds  120,181  132,060 
Calculated holiday-pay obligations  56,255  53,771 
Accounts payable  37,663  43,001 
Deposits and pre-paid rent  647  623 
Payable PAYE tax, etc.  6,739  6,439 

Total payable expenses, etc.  221,485  235,894 

NOTE 22

Grants due for scientific work
Balance, 1 January  412,589  388,960 

Granted during the year from the scientific committees, the Executive Committee and  
the Central Board (note 7)

 234,373  215,737 

Distributed during the year  -218,102  -192,108 

Balance as at 31 December 2017 for use in 2018 and later  428,860  412,589 
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(DKK 1,000) 2017 2016

(Notes not referred to in the financial statements)

Breakdown of the total amount for wages, etc.
Wages and salaries  324,159  316,495 
Contributions for pension-related purposes  52,359  50,722 
Share of expenses for social security  1,545  1,507 

Total 1)  378,063  368,724 

1)   No remuneration has been paid to members of the Presidium, Central Board or Executive 
Committee.

Average number of employees – translated into full-time equivalents  710  688 

(DKK 1,000)
Gross  

income
Direct  

expenses
2017 2016

(Notes not referred to in the financial statements)

Fundraising financial statements according to the 
Danish Fundraising Act 1)

Support for the Breasts  15,254  2,799  12,455  11,164 
Man, It’s Worth It  3,087  2,946  141  800 
Golf  4,096  407  3,689  3,609 
Children, Young People and Cancer  4,324  317  4,007  3,939 
You Run / Betternow  453  72  381  445 
Eat and Support  634  164  470  639 
Good luck troll  1,258  89  1,169  350 
Door-to-door fundraising  35,793  8,092  27,701  30,326 
Beat Cancer  72,570  10,009  62,561  69,492 
Other minor events  575  4  571  630 

Total fundraising financial statements  138,044  24,899  113,145  121,394 

1)   The above fundraising activities were carried out in accordance with Danish Act no. 511 of 26 May 2014 and Executive Order 
no. 820 of 27 June 2014 on fundraising campaigns, etc.
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FINANCES
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Patients’ associations
Danish Bladder Cancer Association
Børge Tamsmark, chairman
Tel.: (+45) 25 86 92 74
btamsmark@gmail.com
 
Danish Breast Cancer Organisation 
– DBO
Eva Bundesen, chairwoman
Tel.: (+45) 22 40 44 57
eva.bundesen@brystkraeft.dk
 
Danish Association for Laryngec-
tomees – DLHM
Britt Prangsbøll, chairwoman
Tel.: (+45) 61 39 56 88
britt@sundtoften.dk
 
Danish Lymphodoema Association  
– DALYFO
Lise Petersen
Tel.: (+45) 48 31 85 63  
/ (+45) 51 88 85 63
lisepetersen47@dlgtele.dk
  
Danish Myelomatosis Association
Kaja Schmidt, chairwoman
Tel.: (+45) 40 46 16 34
formand@myelomatose.dk 
 
Danish Renal Cancer Association  
– Danyca
Lennart Jønsson, chairman
Tel.: (+45) 40 55 01 50
lennart@actapartners.com 
 
Danish Association for Children  
with Cancer
Jan Johnsen, chairman
Tel.: (+45) 20 30 09 05
fcb@mail.dk

Danish Sequelae Association
Marianne Nord Hansen, chairwoman
Tel.: (+45) 40 44 78 48
marinord@icloud.com 
 
The Association Netpa Denmark
Lars Birk, chairman
Tel.: (+45) 51 20 33 02
larsbirk@al-partners.dk 
 
Danish Brain Tumour Association
Karen Risgaard, chairwoman
Tel.: (+45) 81 91 92 08
formand@hjernetumorforeningen.dk
 
KIU - Gynaecological cancer
Birthe Lemley, chairwoman
Tel.: (+45) 40 87 28 09
blemley@vip.cybercity.dk 
 
The National Association Transcend 
Limits 
Evelyn Hougaard, chairwoman
Tel.: (+45) 29 27 21 70
evelynhougaard@gmail.com

Network for Cancer Treatment out-
side Denmark – Netku
Nina Lykke, chairwoman
Tel.: (+45) 26 70 49 37
ninly@fastmail.fm
 
Network for patients with  
oropharyngeal and oral cavity cancer
Niels Jessen, chairman
Tel.: (+45) 48 17 59 64
halsmundcancer.ny@hotmail.com
njs@post.tele.dk 

Pancreatic Cancer Network Denmark
Poul Ejby Rasmussen, chairman
Tel.: (+45) 51 22 76 53
pancreaspatient@gmail.com
poulejby@hotmail.com
 
Danish Melanoma Patient Association 
Poul Abben, chairman
Tel.: (+45) 51 51 34 82
poulabben@hotmail.com
 
Danish Lung Cancer Association
Lisbeth Søbæk Hansen, chairwoman
Tel.: (+45) 24 25 22 13 
lisbeth@lungekraeft.com
 
Proof of Life
Helle Stigel Saugstrup, chairwoman
Tel.: (+45) 40 82 16 88
formand@proofoflife.dk
 
Danish Prostate Cancer Association 
– PROPA
Axel Petersen, chairman
Tel.: (+45) 21 28 31 97
axel@petersen.mail.dk 
 
Danish Ostomy Association – COPA
Henning Granslev, chairman
Tel.: (+45) 70 21 35 25
h.granslev@gmail.com
sekretariatet@copa.dk
 
Danish Intestinal Cancer Association
Jette Lyngholm, chairwoman 
Tel.: (+45) 40 31 84 18
tarmkraeft@hotmail.com
jette.lyngholm@mail.dk
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Cancer Counselling Centres
NATION-WIDE

Cancer Line
The Danish Cancer 
Society’s free telephone 
counselling
Tel.: (+45) 80 30 10 30
Opening hours:
Monday–Friday  
9 am – 9 pm
Saturday and Sunday 
noon – 5 pm
Closed on public holidays

Online advice
You can chat with Cancer 
Line counsellors if you have 
questions about cancer 
www.cancer.dk/
chatraadgivning   

Danish Cancer Society’s 
Letters Page
The Letters Page is where 
you can find answers to 
your questions about 
cancer and living with 
cancer.
www.cancer.dk/brevkasse

Cancer Forum
The Danish Cancer 
Society’s online venue for 
patients and relatives
www.cancerforum.dk

App – Living with Cancer
‘Living with Cancer’ (Liv 
med Kræft) is the Danish 
Cancer Society’s app 
for cancer patients and 
relatives. Get the app for 
free in App Store or the 
Google Play store or by 
texting KBAPP to 1277. 
Standard text-messaging 
and data charges apply.

THE CAPITAL REGION 
OF DENMARK 
 
Cancer Counselling 
Centre 
Østergade 14, 1st floor
DK-3400 Hillerød
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 58
hillerod@cancer.dk

Cancer Counselling 
Centre
Centre for Cancer and 
Health Copenhagen
Nørre Allé 45
DK-2200 Copenhagen N
Tel.: (+45) 82 20 58 05
koebenhavn@cancer.dk

Cancer Counselling 
Centre
Bornholm Hospital
Internal medicine centre
Ullasvej 8, DK-3700 Rønne
Tel.: (+45) 38 67 10 31
Monday–Friday 11.30 am 
– noon (by phone)

Cancer Counselling 
Centre
Nørgaardsvej 10
DK-2800 Lyngby
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 55    
lyngby@cancer.dk

REGION ZEALAND 

Cancer Counselling 
Centre  
Carl Reffs Vej 2
DK-4300 Holbæk
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 48
holbaek@cancer.dk

Cancer Counselling 
Centre 
Ringstedgade 71
DK-4700 Næstved
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 46
naestved@cancer.dk

Cancer Counselling 
Centre 
Gormsvej 15
DK-4000 Roskilde
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 48
roskilde@cancer.dk

Cancer Counselling 
Centre
Volunteer Centre Lolland
Sdr. Boulevard 82, ground 
floor
DK-4930 Maribo
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 46
naestved@cancer.dk

Cancer Counselling at 
the health centre
Søndre Allé 43 B
DK-4600 Køge
Appointments and 
information on tel.  
(+45) 70 20 26 48

Cancer Counselling 
and Network Café at 
Odsherred Health Centre
Sygehusvej 5, 1.th.
DK-4500 Nykøbing Sj.
E-mail: holbaek@cancer.dk
Appointments and 
information on tel.  
(+45) 70 20 26 48

Nykøbing F. Cancer 
Counselling Centre, 
c/o: Danish People’s Aid, 
Brovejen 4
DK-4800 Nykøbing Falster 
Open Mondays
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 46
naestved@cancer.dk
By appointment only

Kalundborg Cancer 
Counselling Centre
Info Shop,  
Lindegade 3
DK-4400 Kalundborg
Appointments and 
information on tel.  
(+45) 70 20 26 48

NORTH DENMARK 
REGION 

Cancer Counselling 
Centre 
Steenstrupsvej 1
DK-9000 Aalborg
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 85
aalborg@cancer.dk

Hjørring Cancer 
Counselling Centre
Bistrupvej 3, 1st fl.
DK-9800 Hjørring
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 85
Email:  aalborg@cancer.dk
First Monday of the month  
9 am – 3 pm 
By appointment only

Frederikshavn Cancer 
Counselling Centre
Volunteers’ Centre
Danmarksgade 12
DK-9900 Frederikshavn 
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 85
aalborg@cancer.dk  
By appointment only

Cancer Counselling 
Centre at 
Dragsbækcentret 
Simons Bakke 37, Thisted
DK-7700 Thisted 
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 85
aalborg@cancer.dk
By appointment only

Mors Cancer Counselling 
Centre
Health Centre Limfjorden
Strandparken 48, 2nd floor
DK-7900 Nykøbing Mors
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 85
aalborg@cancer.dk
By appointment only

Aars Cancer Counselling 
Centre, the Library
Søndergade 24
DK-9600 Aars
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 85
aalborg@cancer.dk
By appointment only

CENTRAL DENMARK 
REGION
 
Cancer Counselling 
Centre 
Nørgaards Allé 10
DK-7400 Herning
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 63
herning@cancer.dk

Cancer Counselling 
Centre
Toldboden 1, 2nd fl.
DK-8800 Viborg
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 69
viborg@cancer.dk
By appointment only

Cancer Counselling 
Centre
Hejmdal – The Cancer 
Patients’ House
Peter Sabroes Gade 1
DK-8000 Århus C
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 89
aarhus@cancer.dk

Cancer Counselling at 
Health Centre Skive
Resenvej 15
DK-7800 Skive
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 69
viborg@cancer.dk
By appointment only

Cancer Counselling at 
Health Centre West 
Kirkegade 3
DK-6880 Tarm  
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 63
herning@cancer.dk
By appointment only

Cancer Counselling 
Centre
Holstebro Volunteer 
Centre
Cultural and 
Volunteering Centre
Nygade 22
DK-7500 Holstebro
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 63
herning@cancer.dk
By appointment only

Cancer Counselling at 
the Health Centre
Sygehusvej 7
DK-8660 Skanderborg
Tel.: (+45) 87 94 78 92
By appointment only

Randers Cancer 
Counselling Centre 
Health Centre
Biografgade 3
DK-8900 Randers C
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 89
By appointment only

Cancer counselling at 
the Health Centre 
Toldbodgade 29-31
DK-8600 Silkeborg 
Tel.: (+45) 89 70 13 47
kraeftforloeb@silkeborg.dk
By appointment only

Cancer Counselling at
Odder Volunteer Centre
Pakhuset, Banegårdsgade 
5
DK-8300 Odder
Tel.: (+45) 23 37 33 41
Second Tuesday of every 
month, 6 pm – 9 pm
aarhus@cancer.dk 

Cancer counselling at 
the Sund By shop in 
Horsens 
Åboulevarden 52
8700 Horsens, Denmark
Tel.: (+45) 76 29 36 75
By appointment only

Cancer Counselling in 
Tirstrup at Træning & 
Sundhed
Århusvej 35,  
DK-8400 Ebeltoft
Tel.: (+45) 30 63 27 04  
(8.30 am – 1 pm)
By appointment only

Grenå Cancer 
Counselling Centre
The Health School in the 
health house
Sygehusvej 6,  
DK-8500 Grenå
Tel.: (+45) 30 63 27 04  
(8.30 am – 1 pm)
By appointment only

REGION SOUTH 
DENMARK 
 
Cancer Counselling 
Centre 
Jyllandsgade 30
DK-6700 Esbjerg
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 71
esbjerg@cancer.dk

Cancer Counselling 
Centre 
Kløvervænget 18B
DK-5000 Odense C
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 87
odense@cancer.dk

Cancer Counselling 
Centre 
Cancer patients’ centre
Beriderbakken 9
DK-7100 Vejle
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 86
vejle@cancer.dk

Cancer Counselling 
Centre 
Søndergade 7
DK-6200 Aabenraa
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 72
aabenraa@cancer.dk

Volunteer Counselling 
Service in Svendborg
Brogade 35 (in the 
courtyard)
DK-5700 Svendborg
cancer-svbg@hotmail.com
Tuesdays 10 am – 12 noon 
Thursdays 5 pm – 7 pm

Kolding Cancer 
Counselling
Health centre Kolding
Skovvangen 2,  
DK-6000 Kolding
sundhedsfremme@ 
kolding.dk
Tel.: (+45) 79 79 60 00
Mondays 9 am – 1 pm
By appointment only
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The Annual Report in Danish can be ordered  
from the Danish Cancer Society by calling  
(+45) 35 25 75 40 or it can be downloaded  
from www.cancer.dk/regnskaber
The English version is available at 
www.cancer.dk/regnskaber

Danish	Cancer	Society
Strandboulevarden	49
DK-2100	Copenhagen	Ø
Tel.	+	(45)	35	25	75	00
www.cancer.dk
CVR	55	62	90	13


